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THE SCHERER FAM1LY 

OF MONTGOMERY COUNTY, ILLINOIS 

Family history is an interesting study which grows more and more 
interesting as one finds bits of information of' the earlier generations. The 
present history is not entirely the work of the author, but a compilation 
of material done by earlier researchers, plus the original work of the author. 

The earliest history of the Scherer* family was written during the 
years 1909, to 1910 by A. T. Scherer of Indianapolis, Indiana. This con
sisted of four pamphlets which traced the family from the early eighteenth 
century to the middle of the nineteenth century. This was followed by a 
short mimeographed history written by I. S. Blackwelder of Chicago in 
1911. In 1938 Dr. Simon P. Scherer of Martinsville, Indiana, and Dayton 
D. Fertig of Franklin, Indiana, compiled a history of the descendants of 
Ambrose H. Scherer. Other works followed, such as a summary of the 
former histories plus additional data as compiled by Dr. Whitsett, and the 
work of M. G. G. Scherer of Virginia. 

The author, however, knew nothing of the A. T. Scherer history, which 
is by far the most complete history of the family, until far along in his 
search for data,. By means of countless letters and visits to various mem
bers of the family a start was organized and then built up until the 
following history is the result. 

The data herein printed could not be compiled except by means of a 
search of the records at. the courthouse at Hillsboro, the use of the 1850 
Census at Springfield, and visits to the old family cemeteries. 

To those many people who have aided in ma.king this possible the 
author offers his thanks: the record is NOT complete, but it is as nearly 
complete as is possible to make it at this time. No doubt there are errors, 
there are certainly omissions. The author hopes that those who come in 
contact with this work will undertake to correct and add to this volume 
in order to make it more nearly complete. Many addresses are omitted, 
they should be entered in this pamphlet. Therefore, any additions or cor
rections which may be made should be sent to the author. 

October, 1946 

Walter R. Sanders 
605 N. Walnut Street 
Litchfield, Illinois 

*The name of SCHERER is spelled as it is used in a certain period or by a 
certain family. It is also found spelled as Scherrer, Sherer, Shea.rer, Sherrer 
and Shurrer. 
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THE SCHERER FAMILY 

OF MONTGOMERY COUNTY, ILLINOIS 

FIRST GENERATION 

NICHOLAS SCHERRER: born about 1675, died February 20, 1764 at 
Oberbetsbach, Rheinland, Germany. Name of wife unknown. 

NICHOLAS (or NICKOLAS) SCHERRER was born about 1675, lived 
all his life in the village of Oberbetsbach, Rheinland, Germany-a village 
fa;r up the Rhine and near Cologne. The country is very rough and hilly. 
Nicholas owned a small farm, the size of which is variously given at from 
thirty to forty-five acres. It is supposed, but not proven, that the family 
is of Swiss origin. 

NICHOLAS SCHERRER and wife (name unknown) were the parents of 
three known children: George Theobald, who wrote the following letter to 
his brother; a daughter, name unknown, descendants unknown; and Jacob 
Daniel. It is from Jacob Daniel that our line is descended. 

Little is known of the life if the family here in Oberbetsbach, but the 
Jetter which follows, taken from A. T. Scherer's History, Volume 1, throws 
a bit of light on the original family. 
Letter froITJi George Theobald Scherer to his brother, Jacob Daniel Scherer, 
dated April 19th, 1764. Translated princi'Jally ty Rev. M. G. G. Scherer, D. D. 

"First of all, greetings. to you heartily and much beloved brother Jacob 
Daniel Scherrer, as well as to thy wife a,nd children. I will write to you 
now how it is with us, and how I am, but I expect an answer from you. 
It is eight years the present Easter 1764, that I took charge of the farm 
and have not made anything but rather lost by degrees. My first wife, 
Catherine Elizabeth, died eight years a,60, but I have two children by her
two daughters, namely Marie Elizabeth the older, and the younger Catherine 
Salome. Six years ago, two weeks before Christmas, I married again and 
from this union have come two sons, named John Ludwig the older, and 
John Jacob, the younger .... She, my wife, is Angelia Miller, daughter 
of the village official Jochem Christian Miller. As for us, we are all, 
thank God, well and hearty. Mother c'ied on St. Gertrude's Day, <Nov. 
15th), 1763, and father one week before Shrove Tuesday of the present 
year 1764. Eternal thanks be to the Almighty that He ha,s relieved me of 
this burden, for which I have long sighed. Had he lived longer he would 
have reduced me to poverty. I never had any peace and was constantly 
obliged to resort to litigation with him so that I wished well nigh a 
thousand times that this might end. I could truly say, "father and mother 
have deserted me but the Lord careth for me." Unable to support myself 
any longer, I was contrained and compelled to, sell my home and land and 
move to you in the new country. When the bargain was closed it was 
recorded by the bailiff and then ca,rried by him to the county judiciary 
at Ottweiller. It was reported to me that I would have to suoplicate to 
my prince for a certificate of dismission from his allegiance. Thus I had 
to have written a supplication to my most serene Prince and Lord. When, 
therefore, I brought my supplication to the county judiciary he replied that 
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I would not be permitted to leave the country but tha,t the Prince had 
promised that the things should again, improve in the land. He would re
call an objectionable regulations. I however, refused, and entered into a 
disputation during which the judiciary said that if I should leave the 
country without securing a certificate of dismission from the Prince all 
my property would be confiscated a,nd seized by the Prince, and the same 
thing would happen to my brother's possessions. Then I answered that 
the Prince could not confiscate my brother's possessions, because when 
he left these regulations were not in force. Now because of the great 
excitement everywhere, about the "new country," no one is permitted to 
take even one kroutser along. Not being permitted to take anything along, 
I was obliged to take charge again of my house a,nd land, for I did not want 
to leave everytlhing behind with wife and children .... 

"Dear brother, since the Prince is going to confiscate your inheritance 
I write you not to return on account of your inheritance. I beg of you, 
dear brother, to have the goodness at your first opportunity to write me 
or come yourself, that I may know what to, do regarding your inheritance; 
whether you wish to give it to the Prince or give it to me. If this is the 
ca.se I would petition my most seren Prince and Lord accordingly. 

"Dear brother, please write me if I may still be able to secure a 
position where you are, and how one may get to your country. One is not 
able to take anything along, and it is well nigh impossible to live here. 
The Prince is very exacting-we have much compulsory service to render
every week, forced labor or help in the chase. 

"I have two-thirds of our estate, that is, a,bout thirty acres, for which 
I am obliged to pay annually to the Prince, 18 or 19 Ruchsthaler and five 
Gulden socage money. For two whole years we have had to survey the 
land. Our former system of taxation has been taken away. We now ha,ve 
the direct taxation and we are so overburdened that we find it difficult 
to exist. Our forest is gone-the Frankenholzer forest is cut down and 
turned into charcoal, the grove called Hohwaedchen, is cut a;way and 
made into cord wood and sold to the surrounding villages. Thus we have 
nothing but fallow ground and plats of misfortune. Now I will write to 
you why we had the lawsuit; father, mother, and our sister kept together 
and suppressed me because I did not give my consent that fa,ther bestowed 
so much upon our sister, especially the dowry, while we have nothing. 
I reproached him about it, but the judiciary upheld his part and said that 
he could do as he pleased with his things. Now I know nothing more to 
write you except that the peace of God which passeth all understanding, 
keep your minds and hea.rts through Christ Jesus our Lord, and the God 
of peace sanctify us through and through. I remain your faithful servant 
and dear brother George Theobald Scherer unto death. We wish all, a 
thousand times good night. Oberbetsbach, April 19th, 1874. 

"Your letter written to me I received Feb. 27. Father was dead seven 
days when I received the letter. My letter was written April 19th, 1764, 
a,nd I carried the letter to Zweibrucken to John Nicholas Hibner, who 
went to his brother at Krumbach, where George Hibner is staying with his 
father. Now I know nothing more to write for this time except the peace 
of God which passeth all human understanding, keep all of our heads and 
minds in Christ Jesus until Eternal life, Amen. We wish you all many 
thousand times good night. Unto God alone be the glory. The piece of 
money, of which you wrote to me in your letter I have given to your God 
parents." 
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SECOND GENERATION 

JACOB DANIEL SCHERRER, son of Nicholas Scherrer, born November 11, 
1726 at Oberbetsbach, Germany; died September 26, 1795, Guilford 
County North Carolina. 

JACOB DANIEL SCHERRER, son of Nicholas Scherrer was probably 
the second child and younger son; born November 11, 1726 at Oberbetsbach, 
Rheinish Palatinate, Germany. He learned the ta,iloring trade at ottweiller 
in the same province and on August 31, 1751, was given an official letter 
of recommendation by the Masters of Tailoring at ottweiller certifying 
under oath to his ability as a tailor. This document is still in existence, 
bea.ring the signatures of its officers; the official seal stamped in red wax 
is still intact. On the document are the figures of two men showing the 
cut or style of garments, also a pair of sr;ears. (.A. T. Sherer, Volume 1). 

COPY OF DOCUMENT 
"We, the Sworn Masters of Tailoring in the town of Ottweiller, do 

hereby certify that the present Jacob Daniel Scherrer, born in Ober-bets
bach, 21 years ago, of average stature, brown ha,ir, has learned the Tailor
ing trade to the satisfaction of Master Michael Grawang, and has shown 
himself industrious and truthful. We the undersigned wish to recommend 
him. 

Ottweiller, August 31, 1751. 

<SEAL) Established 1707 

W. H. Gerber, Local Supreme Master 
John Micha,el Martin, Becoming Master 
John Adam Wagner 
John Jacob Eber-Gassett 

Shortly after learning the tailoring trade Jacob Daniel must have 
come to America for in Rupp's book, "30,000 Immigrants in Pennsylvania," 
(page 279, which lists passengers to America) is found this item: "Jacob 
Daniel Scherrer, September 26, 1752 (date of landing in America); Ship 
"Richard and Mary," John Moore, master, from R'otterdam, last from Ply
mouth, England." Thus we find Jacob Daniel landing at Philadelphia in 
1752. He took oath of aJlegiance to his Majesty on the day of landing. 
Within the next three years he had married Hannah Sophia Dick, the 
location is unknown, but the date is October 7, 1755. Their first known 
child, John Jacob, was born in the colonv of Delaware, September 14, 1759. 
The next child was born in 1763 in Guilford County, North Carolina. The 
movements of the family from 1752 until 1763 are unknown. In Guilford 
County Ja,cob Daniel Scherrer learned the h'.1tter's trade, taught school, 
probably in connection with Frieden's Chur::h, and finally bought several 
tracts of land, one situated on the north side of Rock Creek containing 
about 195 acres. This was sold by his wife, Jacob Jr., John, Christian and 
David Shearer, heirs of Jacob Shearer Senior to Henry Stra,der in the 
year 1801 for the sum of s.ix hundred dollars. 

Another tract of land in what is now the eastern part of Guilford 
County, three miles south of the town of Gibsonville and one mile north 
of Alamance stream was bought by Jacob Daniel. The surrounding com
munity ha,d been settled even before his arrival by many Lutherans and 
Reformed people who chose this section because of its natural beauty and 
fertility. This farm became known as the Scherer farm and passed to 
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his son Frederick, then to a grandson, Reverend Jacob Scherer and then 
after being owned by the Scherer family for eighty years was sold to Da;niel 
Foust in 1832. The executor of the latter, Daniel P. Foust conveyer it to 
Livinia Summers Foust, and it was purchased from her by William Thorn
ton Whitsett who from 1888 to 1918 conducted here a boarding school for 
boys that attracted during the thirty years of its existence six thousand 
students from a wide a,rea. The old Scherer home has long since passeJ 
away, but at the foot of the hill still bubbles the spring which supplied 
the water for the household. 

The grave of this pioneer, Jacob Daniel Scherer had long been for
gotten, but on June 7, 1925, his great-great grandson, Dr. M. G. G. Scherer, 
on a visit to Freiden's Cemetery discovered it. The old tombstone was 
. broken off, and hidden and covered by grasses, but the base of it was 
found a, few feet to the south of the grave of his son, Frederick Scherer, 
and here the grave was easily located. The inscription on the stone reads 
as follows: 

Hier schlafet Jacob Daniel Scherer 
Ist gehohren Anno 1726 den 11 November 
Nimmt Sophia Dick 
in Surehe an 1755 den 7 October 
zeiget 9 kinder und sterbet an 1795 
den 26 September sein gantzes alter ist 
68 J. 10 M. 14 T. 

TRANSLATION: 
Here sleeps Jacob Daniel Scherer 
He was born on the 11th of November 
In the year 1726 
He took to wife Sophia, Dick 
on October 7, 1755 
begot nine children and died on 
the 26th of September, 1795 
Aged 68 years, rn months, 14 days. 

THIRD GENERATION 

1. Jacob Scherer, born September 14, 1759; died March 20, 1845 at New 
Hope, Preble County, Ohio; married C'atherine Smith. 

2. Catherine Scherer married John Jordan; died in Knox County, Tennessee. 
3. FREDERICK SCHERER born about 17133; died February 20, 1817, Frie

den's Cemetery, Guilford County, North Carolina; married Barbara 
Smith. 

4. Eliza,beth Sherer, born June 26, 17&5; married Conrad Goodner about 
1782 or 1783; died about 1840 near Nashville, Illinois. 

5. Christian Scherer, born May 6, 1768; died November 19, 1843 near 
Sommerville, Butler County, Ohio; married Nellie 
2nd marriage to Mrs. Sarah (Lyon) Wilson, June 24, 1819. 

6. David Scherer married Esther Bowman; moved near Vienna, Johnson 
County, Illinois. 

7. John Scherer moved to Southern Illinois, probably Johnson County; 
married, but name of wife not known. 

8. Godfrey, remaJned single, died In 1813. 
9. Hannah Scherer married David Tade: died near Bentonsport, Van 

Buren County, Iowa. 
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THIRD GENERATION 

FREDERICK SCHERER, born 1763 in Guilford County, North C'arolina; 
died February 20, 1817, Freidens, Guilford county, North Carolina; 
married Barbara Smith. 

FREDERICK SCHERER, son of Jacob Daniel and Hannah Sophia 
(Dick) Scherer, was born about 1763 on the homestead in Guilford County, 
North Carolina. He was a hatter by trade, and also a, farmer. Later he be
came a distiller, an occupation then considered honorable even by church 
members. In 17821 he enlisted for eighteen months in the 10th Regiment of 
Raiford's Company, North Carolina (p. 1166, Volume 16, North Carolina 
State '.R'ecords). After his service he married Miss Barbara Smith, daugh
ter of Andrew Smith. Frederick Scherer bought a number of tracts of 
land in Guilford county, the first about 1799 and the la,st about 1811. 

The following portion of a letter written by Jacob Sherer (son of 
Jacob Daniel) to Benjamin Goodner (husband of Elizabeth Scherrer) gives 
some information on this family. 

"North Carolina, Guilford County, March 8, 1814. 
Dear Cousin: . . . Brother Andrew, who is the next oldest to me, 

was married before me to my wife's sister and has one child, called Lefina. 
Brother Frederick, the third brother, married last, to Barney Clapp's 
daughter, Margaret, and has three children, the oldest Nelly, the sec
ond Sally, and the youngest is a boy not baptized yet. Daniel, the 
fourth brother, is single yet and lives with me the most of his time, 
endea,voring to get some qualifications for the ministry. I have three 
sisters, all single, two namely, Barbara and Hanah, are grown; the other 
is small yet, namely Nancy. Brother ,Tohn is the oldest boy father has 
with him now. He begins to plow, David is younger, and Eli is the 
youngest child. We all have enough to eat, and to wear. Taxes are 
getting very high .... " (A. T. Scherer's History, Volume 2, pp 47-48). 
(Notice: follow chart to understand the names of the children of Frederick 
mentioned above. AUTHOR) 

Frederick Scherer died February 20, 1817 when fifty-four years of age 
and was buried by the side of hi~ father in the Shoemaker or Freiden's 
Cemetery, Guilford County, North Carolina,. His wife survived him only 
a few years. 

Eleven children were born to Frederick and Ba.rbara as follows: 
FOURTH GENERATION 

1. Jacob Scherer, born Feb. 7, 1785 in Guilford County, N. C.; died March 
2, 1860 at Columbus, Texas; buried at Freiden's, Guilford County, N. C. 

2. Andrew Scherer, born Sept. 22, 1786, Guilford County, N, C.; died 
Aug. 5, 1849, Cress Hill, Hillsboro, Illinois; married Eva Moser. 

~- Frederick Scherer, born Nov. 22, 1788, Guilford County, N. C.; died 
September 5, 1858, Cress Hill, Hillsboro, Illinois; married Margaret 
Clapp. 
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4. Daniel Scherer, born Sept. 12, 1790, Guilford County, N. C.; died April 
4, Sand Hill Cemetery, Mt. Carmel, Illinois; married Rachel Kaempf
fer. 

5. Susannah Scherer, born in Guilford County, N. C.; accidently killed 
by a log rolling upon her or a limb of a tree falling upon her; did 
not marry. 

6. Barbara Scherer, born in Guilford County, N. C.; married Christian 
Kime. 

7. Hannah Sophia Sherer, born April 6, 1797, Guilford County, N. C.; died 
July 20, 1878, Russiaville Cemetery, Howard Co., Indiana; married 
John Rivers about 1816. 

8. John Scherer, born in Guilford County, N. C.; married Margaret Reit
zel; married Susa,n Robinson. 

9. David Scherer, born Jan. 2, 1802, Guilford County, N .C.; died Nov. 29, 
1860, Ware's Grove, Butler, Illinois; married Mary Waggoner. 

10. Nancy Scherer, born in Guilford County, N. G.; married Frederick Suits. 
11. Eli Scherer, born Guilford County, N. C.; died July 23, 1849 at Hillsboro, 

Illinois (?); married Cruse (Duke); Lavina Cress, Martha 
Ann Grantham. 

Of the above FOURTH GENERATION, the following came to Mont
gomery County, Illinois and it is about this group that the balance of the 
pamphlet will deal: 

A. Andrew. 
B. Frederick came to Montgomery County in 1833. 
C. David came to Montgomery County in 1834. 
D. Eli came to Montgomery County in 1834. 
E. Daniel came to Montgomery County in 1832. 
F. Nancy came to Montgomery County in 1843. 
G. Although Barbara, did not come to this county, 

the following children are known to have come 
here in 1851: Joshua Kime, Jonathan Kime, Philip 
Kime, Silas Kime. 

The following generations can be told by the letter or number which 
precedes the name, such as the following: 

4th generation: ,A, B, C, D. 
5th generation: 1, 2, 3, 4. 
6th generation: a, b, c, d. 
7th generation: (1), (2), (3). 
8th generation: (a), (b), (c). 
9th generation: /1/, /2/, /3/. 
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FOURTH GENERATION 

A. ANDREW SCHERER: b. Sept. 22, 1786. d. Aug. 15, 1849, Cress Hill, 
Hillsboro. 
m. Eva Moser in North Carolina 
ISSUE: 1. LEVINA SCHERER': 

b. Feb. 22, 1812. d. Ma.y 5, 1848, Cress Hill, 
Hillsboro. 
m. Isaac Alexander, Dec. 13, 1827 
ISSUE,: a. Delphinia Alexander 

m. Jackson Harvey Hartgroves, April 10, 
1863. 
ISSUE: (1). Dora B. Hartgroves, b. Feb. 9, 

1873. d. June 19, 1877, Cress Hill, 
Hillsboro. 

2. DELPHINA SCHERER: 
b. Sept. 8, 1817, in North Carolina. d. Jan. 15, 
1882, Wichita, Kansas. 
m. W. B. Smith, April 8, 1841. 
ISSUE: 2 sons, 4 daughters 
2nd m. Lovy Hosted. No issue. 
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FOURTH GENERATION 

B. FREDERICK SCHERER: b. Nov. 22, 1788, in North Carolina 
ct: Sept. 5, 1858, Cress Hill, Hillsboro. 
m. Margaret Cla,pp, daughter of Barney and -- Clapp in 
1810. (Margaret b. Jan. 13, 1791, Guilford Co., North Carolina. 
d. Sept. 14, 1845 on homestead near Hillsboro, buried Cress 
Hill.) Frederick and Ma,rgaret Scherer came to Hillsboro 
December 6, 1833. 

FREDERICK SCHERER 
1788-1858 
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ISSUE: 
1. NELLIE SCHERER: 

b. Oct. 16, 1811. d. Sept. 13, 1854, Lutheran Cemetery, 
Litchfield. 
m. John Waggoner in North Carolina, 1833. John 
Waggoner died Aug. 21, 1834. 
ISSUE: a. Margaret Cornelia Waggoner 

b. June 16, 1834. d. June 13, 1891 
m. Joshua Kime, Sept. 7, 1854 (b. July 14, 
1832. d. Nov. 20, 1889, Hillsboro.) 
ISSUE: (1). Samuel Kime 

2nd m. Peter Biackwelder, May 2, 1837, by Reverend 
Daniel Scherer. (b. Sept. 7, 1810, at Concord, N. H. 
d. Jan. 15, 1847, Lutheran Cemetery, Litchfield. 
ISSUE: a. Mary Elizabeth Blackwelder 

Mar. 9, 1839. d. Nov. 1, 190,3 
m. M. S. Lewedick, April 12, 1860, by 
Reverend Daniel Scherer. 
ISSUE: (1 l. George Edward Ledewick 

(2). Arthur S. Ledewick 
(3). Maimie B. Ledewick 
( 4). Hattie Ledewick 

m. -- Lohr 
b. Isaac Simeon Blackwelder 

b. Mar. 8, 1840. d. Aug. 14, 1!)26 
m. Alice Boughton, ,April 5, 1858 at 
Lawrence, Kans. 
ISSUE': (1). Paul Blackwelder, b. April 7, 

1878; m. Maud Delmar, Feb. 
8, 1908. 

(2). Eliot B. Blackwelder, b. June 
4, 1880; m. Jean otis Bowersook 
ISSUE: (a). Marjorie Black

welder, b. Aug. 
8, 1907 

(b). !R'ichard Black
welder, b. Ja,n. 
7, 1909 

<c). Gertrude Black
welder, b. Dec. 
8, 1910 

(d). Margery Black
welrler, b. Nov. 
29, 1905 

c. James Frederick Blackwelder 
b. Aug. 2, 1841 
m. Grace Frick, Oct. 10, 1867 
ISSUE: (1). Charles H. Blackwelder 

(2). Dr. Frederick C. Blackwelder 
d. Sarah Jane Blackwelder 

b. Aug. 16, 1843. d. July 6, 1905, 
Oak Grove, Hillsboro. 
m. William M. Witherspoon, May 15, 1862. 
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(b. Feb. 1, 1832. d. Sept. 12, 1872, Oak 
Grove, Hillsboro). 
ISSUE: (1). Nellie Witherspoon 

m. __________ Cress 
m. __________ Miller 

(2). Minnie Wither.spoon b. 1866 
m. Jacob Frey, June 27, 1891 
ISSUE: a). Aldine Frey 

(3). Annie May Witherspoon. b. 1869 
m. Josiah B. Bixler, Nov. 1898 
Pleasanton. Texas 
ISSUE: (a). Sarah Louise 

Bixler 
( 4). Myra Aldine Witherspoon 

(Hillsboro, Ill.) 
(5). James R. Witherspoon 

d. July 31, 1865, Oak Grove, 
Hillsboro, aged 2 yrs. (?) 21 
clays (?) 

e. Martin Luther Blackwelder. 
b. March 18, 1846 
m. Permelia E. E:lliott, Sept. 3, 1868, at 
Washington. Kansas. 
ISSUE: ( 1). Gertrude Blackwelder 

m. Scott Wellma.n 
(2) Guy Elliott Blackwelder 

m. Cora Bauman 
(3). Nelly Blackwelder 

f. George Henry Blackwelder 
b. Jan. 19, 1849 
m. Ida Kitchell Miller, Oct. 18, 1877, at 
Wichita, Kansas. (d. New Orleans April 
2, 1906) 
ISSUE: (1). Bertha Blackwelder 

(2). Lucille Blackwelder 
(3). Edith Blackwelder 

m. ________ Soule of New 
Orleans 

g. Luro Blackwelder 
b. Oct. 10, 1852. d. Sept. 1·5, 1853 

2. SARAH SCHERER: 
b. Jan. 12, 1813. d. Feb. 17, 1901, Lutheran Cemetery, 
Litchfield. 
m. Martin Gress, Sept. 4, 1834, by Reverend Daniel 
Scherer. 
(b. Sept. 15, 1814. d. Sept. 25, 
Litchfield.) 
ISSUE: a. Simeon G. Cress 

b. 1838. 
b. Jane Cress 

1853, Lutheran Cemetery, 

d. Fredonia,Kans. 

m. Jim Reubart, Versailles, Mo. 
c. Sa.rah Cress 

b. 1837 
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d. Ma;rgaret C. Cress. 
b. July 9, 1840. d. Oct. 8, 1853, Lutheran 
Cemetery, Litchfield. 

e. Isaac Newton Cress. 
b. 1847. d. Ogallia, Kans. 

f. Thomas B. Cress. 
b. May 28, 1850. d. Jan. 21, 1853, Luth
eran Cemetery, Litchfield. 

g. Martin Luther Cress. ' 
b. July 28, 1853. d. Feb. 25, 1936. m. 
Martha Lockmiller, Na:pa, Calif. 

3. BERNHARD (BARNHAR,T) SCHERER: 
b. Feb. 11, 1814. d. 1826 in North Carolina. 

4. DANIEL SCHERER: 
b. Sept. 7, 1815. d. Aug. 31, 1844, Hillsboro (?) 

m. Cynthia Ann Brown, lVIar. 24, 1814. 
ISSUE: a. Mary Emily Scherer. 

m. ---- Stacey, Davenport, Iowa. 
(Cynthia Brown Scherer later married Silas 
Kessinger). 

5. JOANNA SCHERER: 
b. Nov. 13, 1816. d. Ja,n. 31, 1876, Lutheran Cemetery, 
Litchfield. 
m. Alfred Blackwelder, April 19, 1833. 0837 is given 
as correct date by Elsie Stiefel). (b. July 17, 1811. 
d. Feb. 13, 1898, Lutheran Cemetery, Litchfield). 
ISSUE a. Daniel Monroe Blackwelder. 

b. Feb. 27, 1839. d. Oct. 31, 1926. 
m. Helena Cress, Oct. 10, 1861 (b. May 5, 184(t 
d. Nlov. 22, 1929. 
ISSUE: (1). William Riley Blackwelder. 

b. Jan. 18, 1863. d. April 27, 
1927. m. Minerva Markley, 
Aug. 14, 1901. 

(2). John Franklin Blackwelder. 
b. Oct. 24, 1864. 

m. Nora I. Kinder, Aug 23, 
1894, Litchfield. 

(3). Cha,rles E:zra Blackwelder, 
(infant. 

b. William Riley Blackwelder. 
b. July 28, 1840. dd. Mar. 27, 1916, Lutheran ceme
tery, Litchfield. 
m. Dec. 1, 1865, Mary Jane Fogleman (b. Mar. rn, 
1845, d. July 24; 1877). 
ISSUE: Cl). Ira U. Blackwelder. 

b. Sept. 25, 1866. d. May 6, 1935. 
m. Alice Martin. No issue. 

(2). Evie Jane Blackyelder. 
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b. Nov. 19, 1867. m. J. w. Mccown, 
ISSUE: (a,). Lyle McC'own, Chicago 

(b). Ira Mccown, Maple 
Plains, Minn. 

fo). Florence Mccown 



m. ________ Boucher, Den-

ver, Colo. 
(3). Julius A. Blackwelder 

b. Feb. 21, 1869. d. Jan 1, 1942. 
m. Sadie Woods. 
ISSUE: (a). Gleda Blackwelder. 

m. ______ Wansing, Cho-
kio, Minn. 

(b). Glenn Blackwelder, Cho
kio, Minn. 

(c). Mary Jane Blackwelder. 
m. ______ Koenig. 

(d). Marie Blackwelder 
m. ______ Braman, Cho-
kio, Minn. 

(e). Fred Blackwelder, Bear
lake, Minn. 

(f). Walter Blackwelder, Cho
kio, Minn. 

(4). Anna M. Blackwelder. 
b. Dec. 22, 1870. d. Jan. 6, 1891. Luth
eran Cemetery, Litchfield. 

(5). Rosella Blackwelderd. 
b. Dec. 3, 1872. 
m. Frank Stuttle, Mar. 2, 1902. 
N. State St., Litchfield, Ill. 

(6). Walter John Blackwelder. 
b. Mar. 19, 1874. d. Dec. 7, 1937. 
m. Mary Guthrie. 

(7). Nelly H. Blackwelder. 
b. Sept. 23, 1876. d. Dec. 24, 1890. 
Lutheran Cemetery, Litchfield, Ill. 

2nd m. Amanda E. Fogleman, Aug. 
6, 1878. (b. Nov. 29, 1846, d. May 10, 
1914, Lutheran Cemetery, Litchfield). 
ISSUE: (1). Ethel Blackwelder 

b. Mar. 20, 1881. d. June 
22, 1882, Lutheran Ceme
tery, Litchfield. 

(2). Ella Myrtle Blackwelder 
b. Jan. 10, 1884. d. Feb. 16, 
1893. Lutheran Cemetery, 
Litchfield, Ill. 

(3). Bertha F. Blackwelder 
. b. Oct. 5, 1886. 

m. H. C. Chapman. No 
issue. 

c. David Alexander Blackwelder. 
b. Sept. 1, 1848. d. May 22, 1939, Lutheran Ceme
tery, Litchfield, Ill. 
m. Martha Henrietta J. Fogleman, Jan. 1, 1870. 
(b. Nov. 29, 1851, d. Mar. 29, 1890, Lutheran Ceme
tery, Litchfield, Ill). 
ISSUE: (1). Nora Alice Blackwelder 
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b. Jan. 8, 1871. m. George Good, San 
Diego, Calif. 



ISSUE: (a). Leslie Good 
(b). Milton Good 

(2). Joel Taylor Blackwelder 
b. Mar. 11, 1872. d. Dec. 
16, 1944. E~mwood, Litch
field, Ill. 
m. Mrs. Nellie Ash, July 
12, 1939. 

(3). Benjamin Alexander 
Blackwelder 
b. June 30, 1873. 
m. Ava Hart. 

( 4). Otis Edward Blackwelder 
b. Dec. 20, 1875. d. Dec. 
5, 1926. Not married. 

(5). Alfred M. Blackwelder 
b. Sept 16, 1877. 
m. Bess Ash, Balko, Okla. 

(6). Jesse Winfield Black
welder 

b. July 19, 1879. d. Aug. 
23, 1879. 

(7). Emert Simeon Black
welder 

b. July 12, 1880. d. Oct. 
8, 1906, Lutheran Cemetery, 

Litchfield. 
Not ma.rried. 

(8). Pearl w. Blackwelder 
b. Aug. 4, 1882. m. Hazel 
Gray Farquhar, June 30, 
1912. (b. Oct. 23, 1888). N. 
Monroe St., Litchfield, Ill. 

ISSUE: 
(a). Alice Rosamond 

Blackwelder 
b. Dec. 20, 1914. m. 
Omer W. Thompson, 
Mar. 5, 1939. 
Issue: (1). Terry 
Wayne Thompson, b. 
Jan. 2, 1943. 

(b). Wanda Jane Black
welder, b. Feb. 8, 1926. 

(9). Fred Blackwelder 
b. Aug. 4, 1884. d. Aug. 27, 
1884. 

(10). Infant son, b. Aug. 4, 
1884. d. Sept. 24, 1884. 

(11). Lanna Blackwelder 
b. Sept 19, 1888. d. Oct. 
4, 1888. 

2nd m. Emma Doerr, Aug. 14, 1892. b. Oct. 23, 
1854. d. June 14, 1934, Lutheran Cemetery, Litch
field, Ill). 
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r'SSUE: (1). Infant daughter, b. and d. Aug. 15, 
1895. 

(2). August D. Blackwelder 
b. and d. Mar. 30, 1898. 

d. Jacob Francis Blackwelder 
b. 1841. 

e. Minerva C. Blackwelder 
b. 1844. m. Robert Morrison, Sa,wyer, Kans. 

f. Margaret Blackwelder 
b. Oct. 7, 1844. d. Dec. 8, 1844, Lutheran Ceme
tery, Litchfield. 

g. George H. Blackwelder 
b. Feb. 5, 1847. d. Oct. 11, 1847, Lutheran Cemetery, 
Litchfield. 

h. John Martin Blackwelder 
b. 1849. 

i. Anna E. Blackwelder 
b. Feb. 14, 1852. d. June 14, 1853, Lutheran Ceme
tery, Litchfield. 

j. Harriet Louisa Blackwelder 
m. Gideon Davis, Isabel, Kansas 

k. Samuel Richard Blackwelder 
Isabel, Ka,nsos. 

1. Mary E. Blackwelder 
b. June 14, 1860. d. Oct. 3, 1868, Lutheran Ceme
tery, Litchfield. 

6. TOLITHA 
b. March 22, 1818. d. Nov. 26, 1895, Lutheran Ceme
tery, Litchfieled. m. Al:)salom Lee Harkey, Dec. 29, 
1836, by Rev. Daniel Scherer (b. July 10, 1817. d. Mar. 
25, 1850, Cress Hill Cemetery, Hillsboro). 
ISSUE: 

a. Daniel Cornelius Harkey 
b. Jan. 15, 1838, d. Feb. 5, 1874, Oa,k Grove, 
Hillsboro. m. Maggie Winhold, Dec. 25, 18f17. 
(b. 1846, d. 1891, Oak Grove Cemetery, Hills
boro). 

1. Marion Harkey, b. Sept 26, 1870. 
m. __________ Phillips, Philadelphia., Pa,. 

2. Willie Lee Harkey, b. Mar. 30, 1872, d. 
Sept. 26, 1873, Oak Grove Cemetery, Hills
boro. 

3. Harry G. Harkey, b. Mar. 4, 1869, d. 
Nov. 8, 1878, Oak Grove Cemetery, Hills
boro. 

b. Elizabeth A. Harkey 
b. June 6, 1842, d. Feb. 8, 1913, Elmwood Ceme
tery, Litchfield. m. James R. Litton, Sept. 15, 
1864. 

1. Edwa.rd Litton, b. June 19, 1865. 
c. Williom L. Harkey 

b. Oct. 9, 1846. m. Ollie Burnham, Mar. 23, 
1893. 

1. Alpha Harkey, b. Jan 29, 1894. 
m. ---· ____ Blydgenburg, San Diego, Calif. 

16 



2. Walter L. Harkey, Gridley, Calif. 
m. Godfrey Stiefel, March 4, 1851, by (Rev. A. A. 
Trimper. (b. Apr. 7, 1819, d. Feb. 17, 1864, Lutheran 
Cemetery, Litchfield. 
ISSUE: 

a. Jacob Stiefel 
b. July 12, 1855, d. ----------, Elmwood, Litch
field. m. Anna Grubbs, Oct. 19, 1881. (b. Jan. 

21, 1853, d. July 3, 1890, Elmwood, Litchfielr). 
1. Infant, b. Aug. 18, 1882, d. Dec. 17, 1885. 
2. Myra F. Stiefel, b. Sept. 19, 1884, Litch

field. 
3. Clara Elsie Stiefel, Jan. 7, 1887, Litch

field. 
4. Ralph G. Stiefel, b. Jan. 3, 1889, Litch

field. m. E1inor Ostermueller, Mar. 9, 
1937. 

(a). Carol Fay Stiefel, b. Jan. 31, 1938. 
m. Martha Clement, Jan. 12, 1897. 

b. Sarah Ida Stiefel 
b. Apr. 13. 1857, d. Ja.n. 23, 1939, Elmwood, 
Litchfield. m. Isaac Brokaw, Mar. 2, 1876. (b. 
Feb. 6, 1849, d. July 27,1906, Elmwood, Litch
field). 

1. Alma Brokow, b. May 20, 1877. m. _____ _ 
Swingle, Portland, Ore. 

(a.) Allen Swingle. 
(1). Roger Swingle 
(2). Girl 

(b). Leone Swingle 
2. Essie Brokaw, b. Aug. 13, 1878. m. _____ _ 

Barnett. 
(a). Alma Barnett. m. ______ Nie-

meyer: Issue: Jerry Niemeyer, 
Jean Niemeyer. 

(b). Esther Barett, m. -----• R'.uoff, 
no issue. 

3. Anna Brokaw, b. February 17, 1880. m. 
m. ________ Pyfer. 

(a). Aurelin Pyfer, m. ______ Black-
ford, issue: Joan Pyfer. 

(b). Mary Virginia Pyfer. m. _______ _ 
-· ------· Issue: Mary, Harold. 

4. Harry T. Brokew, b. Sept. 13, 1883. m. 
Polly Davis. 

(a). Laverne Brokaw, m. ______ Evans. 
Is.me, Larry Brokew, Ronnie Bro
kow. 

(b). Gerald Brokaw, m. ____________ _ 
Issue: 2 sons. 

5. Byron S. Brokaw, b. Aug 29, 1885, m. 
Ethel Rives. 

(a,). Rives Brokaw 
(b). Byron Brokaw 
(c). Jack Brokaw 
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(d). Jean Brokaw 
6. Leone Lita Brokaw, b. Jan. 7, 1891, d. May 

14, 1904, Elmwood, Litchfield. 
7. Omer Brokaw, b. Aug. 27, 1893. m. Mar

garet Jennings, Cedar Rapids, Iowa. 
(a). Kingston Brokaw: issue, King

ston, Jr. 
(b) . Diana Brokaw 
(c). Jerry Broka,w 

c. Thomas A. Stiefel 
b. Oct. 21, 1858. m. Carrie Brokaw, Feb. 22, 
1888. 

1. Ira B. Stiefel, b. Aug. 17, 1889, m _______ _ 
(a). John Thomas Stiefel 
(b). Carol Jane Stiefel 

Address: 9·53 East End Ave., Wil
kinsburg, Pa. 

d. Emily Steifel, b. Mar. 8, 1854, d. Sept. 10, 1854, 
Lutheran Cemetery, Litshfield. 

e. George F. Stiefel, b. Dec. 3, 1851. d. Sept. 26, 
1853, Lutheran Cemetery, Litchfield. 

f. Oscar Stiefel 
7. JACOB SCHERER 

b. April 7, 1819, d. Apr. 12, 1880, near Waterville, Kan
sas. m. Cathrine Etter, Nov. 18, 1843, (b. May 13, 1818, 
d. July 12, 1847, Lutheran Cemetery, Litchfield). 
ISSUE: 

a. Lura Scherer, b. 
b. Louisa, b. ________ 1846 (1850 Census) m. Andrew 

Brown, Abilene, Kansas. 
m. Mary A. Kirkpatrick, Aug. 11, 1849 (b. 1831, d. 
Aug. 28, 1853). 
ISSUE: 

a. Susan V. Scherer, b. ________ m. Wm. J. Lanks, 
Denver, Colo. 

b. Mary Scherer. 
m. Frank Yerkes, Chapman, Kansas. 

c. Thomas F. Scherer, b. May 25, 1851, d. Sept. 
1, 1852, Lutheran Cemetery, Litchfield. 

d. Florence A. V. Scherer, b. Nov. 18, 1852, d. 
Sept. 10, 1853, Lutheran Cemetery, Litchfield. 

e. Eldora Scherer, m. C. B. Ross, Greenleaf, Kan
sas. 

m. Eliza Ann Gotwald Scherer, Oct. 28, 1854 (widow 
of Rev. Jacob Scherer. 

8. RALPH SCHERER 
b. Sept. 9, 1820, d. April 17, 1898, near Chapman, Kan
sas. m. Eliza Brown, April 27, 1843. 
ISSUE: 

a. John F. Scherer 
b. Jan. 20, 1844, d. April 21, 1846, Lutheran 
Cemetery, Litchfield. 

b. James M. Scherer 
b. April 20, 1845, d. Sept. 21, 1845, Lutheran 
Cemetery, Litchfield. 
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c. Henry F. Scherer 
b. June 29, 1850. d. July 24, 1852, Lutheran 
Cemetery, Litchfield. 

d. William Z. Scherer 
b. Feb. 11, 1855. d. Oct. 29, 1857, Luthera,n 
Cemetery, Litchfield. 

e. Daniel G. Scherer 
b. Feb. 11, 1858, d. March 9, 1859, Lutheran 
Cemetery, Litchfield. 

f. George Scherer 
b. 1846, d. Topeka Kanas. 

g. Charles A. Scherer 
b. d. Chapman, Kansas. 

!l. FREDERICK RILEY SCHERER (REV.) 
b. Feb. 22, 1822, d. Sept. 11, 1889, near Waterville, 
Kansas. m. Lillie Huffman, May 25, 1851, in Guilford 
Co., N. C., by Rev. William Artz. 
ISSUE: 

a. Mary Scherer 
m .. R. Eli. Kenda,11, Barnes, Kansas. 

b. Emma (Emily) Scherer 
m. Fred Deasindorf, Marysville, Kansas. 

c. Martha Scherer 
m. Robert Coatney, Gha}Jman, Kansas. 

d. Caroline Scherer 
e. Judy Della Scherer 
f. Frank Scherer 

Buckhart, Missouri. 
10. DAVID SCHERER 

b. Oct. 13, 1823. d. in infancy in North C'arolma,. 
11. SIMEON SCHERER 

b. Feb. 19, 1825. d. Jan. 26 (20?), 1857, Cress Hill, 
Hillsboro. m. Mary Elizabeth Blackwood, April 12, 

1849. (b. Nov. 26, 1832. d. Jan. 20, 1901, cress Hill, 
Hillsboro.) 

ISSUE: 
a. Alfred E. Scherer. 

b. Nov. 11, 1850. d. Aug. 8, 1852, Cress Hill, 
Hillsboro. 

b. Lura (Lulie) Matilda Scherer. 
b. May 2, 1852. d. April 16, 1876. 
m. Rufus Bost, Fillmore, Oct. 29, 1871. 
ISSUE: 

(1). Henry Bost 
(2).Grace Bost, Long Beach, Calif. 
(3). Bert Bost 

c. Clarissa Ann Scherer. 
b. April 12, 1854. d. Sept. 8, 1855, Cress Hill, 
Hillsboro. 

d. Sara;ti Amelia Scherer. 
b. July 12, 1856. d. May 28, 1937. 
m. Victor A. Bost, Nov. 25, 1875 (b. Sept. 15, 
1853. d. May 2, 1940). 
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ISSUE: 
(1). Lula Lee Bost. 

b. Mar. 19, 1877. d. Sept. 13, 1932. 
m. Homer Harris, Feb. 11, 1904. 
ISSUE: 

(a). Nola Harris, b. Aug. 25, 1909. 
(b). Infant daughter, b. Oct. 24, 1907, 

d. Oct. 25, 1907. 
( c). Nuvell Harris, b. June 29, 1911, 

d. Jan. 9, 1919. 
(2). Mary Maud Bost. 

b. Aug. 15, 1878. d. Oct. 2, 1912. 
(3). Daisy Ethel Bost. 

b. Dec. 1, 1879. m. John R. Joyce, 
Apr. 26, 1905. 
ISSUE: 

(a). Ray Bost Joyce, b. Aug. 6, 1907. 
m. Gladys McCulley, June 11, 
1930. 
ISSUE: 
(1). Billy Joyce 
(2). John Allen Joyce 

b. Oct. 18, 1935. 
(3). Lois Jean Joyce 

b. Jan. 4, 1941. 
(4). Donald Ray Joyce, 

b. Dec. 1938. 
(b). Ferne Joyce, b. June 12, 1910. 

m. Arthur Bollman, Peoria, May 
5, 1934. 
ISSUE: 

(1). Mike Bollman, b. Dec. 7, 
L934. 

(2). Dale Jean Bollman, 
b. Oct. 20, 1939. 

(3). John Christy Bollman, 
b. July 8, 1941. 

(4). Joyce E. Bollman, 
b. Aug. 3, 1942. 

(4). Ada O. Bost. 
b. Nov. 18, 1880. d. July 29, 1938. 
m. James D. Cress, Fillmore, Apr. 19, 
1906. 
ISSUE: 

(a). Echard Everett Cress, b. Aug. 11, 
1907. m. Lucille Donaldson, Nov. 
16, 1935. 

(5). William Roy Bost 
b. April 22, 1893. m. Alma Simpson, 
Apr. 11, 1906. 

(6). Infant son, twin of Ralph. 
(7). Ralph Shirley Bost 

b. Jan. 4, 1885. d. March 12, 1939. 
m. 'Wilda Downs, March 14, 1912. 
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ISSUE: 
(a). Ethel Mae Bost, b. Feb. 25, 1913. 

m. John Myers, Jan. 1, 1935. 
ISSUE: 

(1). Kenneth Myers, b. Dec. 28, 
1935. 

(2). Ca.rol Myers, b. Jan. 18, 1942. 
(b). Edwin Downs Bost, b. Nov 30, 1915. 

m. Bernice Thacker, Nov. 1, 1938. 
ISSUE: 

(i). Shirley May Bost, 
b. Sept. 4, 1939. 

(2). Janet Gale Bost, 
b. Sept. 4, 1943. 

(c). Freda Bost, b. Nov. 24, 1923. 
m. Kenneth Chumley, May 10, 1923. 
ISSUE: 

(1). Wilma Jean Chumley, 
b. April 20, 1940. 

'(8). Bessie Donnie Bost 
b. cTune 4, 1887. m. Lindley McCollum, 
Mulberry Grove, Ill., Nov. 25, 1915. 

(9). Leta Bost, b. Oct. 2, 1890. d. Aug 11, 
1891. 

(10). Leva Marie Bost, b. Sept. 6, 1894, d. 
Dec. 10, 1922. 

1/Iary Blackwood Scheerer married Richard Mc
Farla,nd, Sept 14, 1858, (b. Sept. 7, 1831. d. June 28, 
1912, Cress Hill, Hillcboro.) 

srn.mon SCHERER (1823-1257) 
a'.1.d JVIary :i:i:Jl::abcth Blackwoo.cl. <J832-:9'.ll) 
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12. PEGGY ANN SCHERER 
b. June 23 (24?), 1826. d. as an infant in North Caro
lina. 

13. JAMES SMITH SCHERER 
b. Sept. 23, 1827. d .. July 17, 1846, Cress Hill, Hillsboro. 

14. POLLY MINERVA SOBERER 
b. May 13, 1829. d. May 28, 1900, Elmwood, Litchfield. 
m. Samuel A. Paden, March 23, 1850. (b. Feb. 28, 1825. 
d. April 21, 1903, E:llnwood, Litchfield). 
ISSUE: 

a. Edward Francis Paden. 
b. Dec. 28, 1850,. d. 1923, Lenora, Kansas. 
m. Laura Fowler, Feb. 17, 1876. 
ISSUE: 

(1). Alma, Paden, m. ________ Fleming. 
(2). Fred Paden, Seattle, Washington. 
(3). Samuel Paden, Topeka, Kansas. 
(4). Hodge Paden, Brookfield, Ill. 
(5). Mabel Paden. 

d. when 12, in Kansas. 
b. Mary Emily Paden 

b. Feb. 2, 1852. d. 1915, Abilene, Kansas. 
m. Thomas Snider, Dec. 31, 1874. (d. Abilene, 
Kans). 
ISSUE: 

<l). Clara, E. ~nider 
.b. Feb. 14, 1877. 
m. William Pittman Rogers, Oct. 3, 1900. 
ISSUE: 

(a). Harold A. Rogers, b. Sept. 16, 
1901. m. Zella, Traber, Jan. 12, 
1928. 
ISSUE: 

(1). Robert Paul Rogers, 
b. April 5, 1929. 

(2). Elizabeth Ann Rogers, 
b. Sept 7, 1932. 

(2). Bessie Emily Snider 
b. Oct. 19, 1878. 
m. Charles Edmundson, July 18, 1918. 
San Diego, Calif. No issue. 

(3). Paul Paden Snider 
b. Jan 7, 1880 
m. Ann Guster, 
Newkirk, Okla. No Issue. 

( 4). Robert Alexander Snider 
b. Jan. 27, 1887. d. 1942, Center City, Po. 
m. Ruie Mickle. 
ISSUE: 

(a). Mildred Snider, Central City, Po. 
c. Clara Eccles Paden 

b. May 14, 1854. d. Jan. 17, 1899 
m. Williom Pittman Rogers, Dec. 16, 1879. (d. 
Jan. 25, 1941). 
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ISSUE: 
0). Everett Paden Rogers. (d. May 3, 1939) 

m. Zaida Esmond McGuire. 
d. John Robert Paden. 

b. 1858. d. 1859, Elmwood, Litchfield. 
e. Joseph Everett Paden, 

b. Jan. 22, 1861, d. Aug. 9, 1928. 
m. Charlotte Colt. · 
ISSUE: 

(1). David Paden, Chica,go 
(2). Elizabeth Paden, Washington, D. C. 
(3). Philip Paden 
(4). Dennison Paden, Chicago 

f. William Sheridan Paden 
b. Jan. 23, 1865. d. 1933, Elmwood, Litchfield. 
m. Alice Hollaway. 
ISSUE: 

(1). -Son. 
b. and d. Oct. 21, 1893, E:lmwood, Litch
field. 

(2). Hazel Pac'en, KaJamazoo, Mich. 
(3). Joseph Paden, Seattle, Wash. 

15. MARY EMILY SCHERER, 
b. Mar. 8, 1831, at Greensboro, North Carolina. d. 
Dec. 2, 1903, Bost Hill, Fillmore. 
m. Alfred Barringer, April 1, 1852, by Rev. A. A. 
Trimper. 
ISSUE: 

a. Minerva C. Barringer 
m. Timothv L. Lane, Oct. 31, 1892, Fillmore. 
ISSUE: 

(1). Corby K Lane 
(2). Lottie May Lane 
(3). Orville B. Lane 

b. George Barringer 
c. Ma,rtha J. Barringer 

m. John T. Graham, Jan. 11, 1879. 
ISSUE: 

(1). '.R'ay Graham 
(2). Fred Graham 
(3). Roy Graham 
(4). Olin Graham 

d. Jennie Barringer 
m. Victor Alexander, Oklahoma City. 

16. JUDY CAROLINE SCHERER 
b. Dec. 27. 1832. d. Jul" 1, 1913, Lutheran Cemetery, 
Litchfield. m. John S. Wa,lcher, Dec. 5, 1854. (b. Jan. 
12, 1832. d. July 23, 1861, Lutheran Cemetery, Litch
field. 
ISSUE: 

a. Margaret L. "\iV8lcher 
b. Sent 12, 1855. d. Mar. 23, 1858, Lutheran 
Cemetery, Litchfield. 

b. Twin sons. 
b. Mar. 26, 1857. d. Apr. 12, 1857, Lutheran Cem
etery, Litchfield. 
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GOLDEN WEDDING PICTURE OF SAMUEL AN POLLY MINERVA (SC'IERER) PADEN, MARCH 21, 1900 

Seated: Front Row, left to right: Mrs. J. F. Bla,ckwelder, Mrs. Weipert, Ann McHenry, Judy Wal;::her, E:mily Barringer, Polly Paden, Samuel 
Paden, Mab-el Paden, Mary Snider, Mrs. Dave Blackwelder, Isaac Brokaw, Monroe Blackwelder, Mrs. M'cHenry, John Jefferson Scherer (standing 
by tree) sta,nding to left of window: Mrs. Tom Stiefel Mrs. Colt, Mrs. Jacob Stiefel, Mrs. Abbie Hood. In front of window:Mrs. Newton Paden, 
Mrs. Dan Rogers, Mrs. Holloway. Between windows: ----------, Tom Stiefel, Mrs. Tim Lane, Mary Paden, Kitty Brokaw, ----------, Mrs. J. J. 
Scherer, Mrs. Monroe Blackwelder. Seated: Mrs. Ed Paden. In front of right wiindow: Ed Paden, Mrs. Neisler, Joe Paden, David Paden, Dave 
Blackwelder, Charlotte Paden, Dr. Hood, Willard Paden, Dennison Paden, Everett Rogers, Tom Snider, Sam Paden, Pitt Rogers, Clara Rogers, 
Hodge Paden, __ ------------, Dora Paden, ------------, Albert Paden, Jake Stiefel, Bessie Snider, Robert Snider. O'n porch: Squire Paden, Susie 
Paden, Rufus Paden, Mrs. Rufus Paden, Mr. Neiisler. 
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FOURTH GENERATION 

C. DAVID SCHERER 
b. Jan. 2, 1802. d. Nov. 29, 1860,, Ware's Grove, Butler, Ill. 
m. Mary Wagoner (Vvaggoner), 1825. (b. Aug. 6, 1806 in Guildford Co., 
North Carolina, daughter of Peter and Margaret Wagoner. d. March 
17, 1898, Ware's Grove, Butler, Ill.) 

DAVID SCHERER 
1802-1860 

MARY WAGGONER 
1806-1898 

David Scherer was born and reared in Guildford Co., North Carolina; 
in 1825 married Mary Wagoner. Five children were born there; in 1834 
David a,nd Mary came to Illinois and settled upon a farm five miles 
north of Butler. After death of her husband, Mary Scherer came to 
Butler, purchased and occupied some property from 1872 until June 
30, 1896, when she moved to her son, D. Y. Scherer home 

Mary was fifth child in a family of three brothers and seven sisters; 
made profession of religion as child in North Carolina and when 
seventeen united with Lutheran church. Connected with Lutheran 
church of Hillsboro until Ware's Grove Luthera,n church was built, 
then moved membership to that church. 
ISSUE: 

1. JACOB WAGNER SCHERER: 
b. May 11, 1826, Guildford Go., N. C. d. June 11, 1899, Ware's 
Grove, Butler, Ill. 
m. Electa Ware, Nov. 25, 1848, (b. Jan. 2 1829, d. Oct. 7, 1861, 
Ware's Grove, Butler, Ill.) 
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ISSUE: 
a. Henry Sylvester Scherer 

b. Nov. 15, 1849. d. Sept. 9, 1912. 
m. Eliza A. Dunham, Aug. 3, 1892. (d. July 1, 1929, 
Elmwood, Litchfield). 

b. David Ware Scherer 
b. Sept. 20, 1852. d. Mar. 27, 1920. 
m. Harriet Peters, Feb. 19, 1873. (b. Oct. 14, 1950, 
Findlay, Ohio, d. Mar. 5, 1939). 
ISSUE: 

(1). Frederick Obadiah Scherer 
b. Nov. 1, 1875. Browning, Mo. 
m. 'R:osa B. Allen, Oct. 16, 1898, Meadville, Mo. 

(2). Infant son, b. and d. Aug. 21, 1874, Ware's 
Grove, Butler, Ill. 

(3). Gertrude Christena Scherer 
b. Nov. 27, 1876, Browning, Mo. 
m. W. C. Hazen, Sept. 12, 1895, Meadville, Mo. 
ISSUE: Three chi.ldren. 

(4). Jacob Franklin Scherer, Butler, Ill. 
b. Oct. 28, 1878. 
m. Elsie McNail, Avril 2, rno6, Nashville, Ill. 
ISSUE:: Three children. 

/5). Amanda Electa Scherer 
b. Dec. 17, 1880, Browning, Mo. 
d. Aug. 23, 1881. 

(6). Norton Ware Scherer 
b. July 4, 1883, Browning, Mo. 
m. Martha Hoffman, Aug. 28, 1906, DuBois, Ill. 
ISSUE: 6 children. 

(7). Margaret A. Scherer 
b. Ja,n. 17, 1885, Browning, Mo. 
m. Leonard E. Seibert, Nov. 10, 1904, Dubois, 
Ill. 
ISSUE: 

(a). Irene Gladys Seibert 
b. Oct. 7, 1905, 
m. Karl F. Peterson, Aug. 21, 1935. 

(b). Kenneth E1dward Seibert 
b. Oct. 29, 1917. 

m. Susie Craig, Nov. 29, 19'39. 
ISSUE: 

1. Roger Lee Seibert 
b. June 11, 1942. 

2. Wanda Lou Seibert 
b. Dec. 9, 19·43 

(8). Nellie Mae Scherer 
b. Apr. 15, 1887, North Salem, Mo. 
m. Henry Waldman, Feb. 20, 1906, DuBois, Ill. 
ISSUE': 2 chilclren. 

(8). Bertha Edna Scherer 
b. Sept. 18, 1889, North Salem, Mo. 
m. Berry E. Williams, Feb. 26, 1906, Nash
ville, Ill. 
ISSUE: 5 children. 
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(10). William Henry Scherer 
b. Jan. 13, 1892, Chillicothe, Mo. 
m. Mrs. Gora Fouts, Aug. 14, 1920, Beaucoup, 
Ill. 

c. Laura Lucretia Scherer 
b. Aug. 13, 185'5. m. Daniel Curtis, Aug. 6, 1878. 

d. Sophronia Luzetta Scherer 
b. Sept. 9, 1859. m. ----·---- Walker. 
ISSUE: 

(1). William Washington Walker 
b. -----· d. ------, 1935, Mulberry Grove, Ill. 

2nd. m. Sarah A. Lefler, Jan. 7, 1862. (b. 1842. d. June 22, 1890, 
Ware's Grove, Butler, Ill.) 
ISSUE: 

a,. George Arther Scherer 
b. Nov. 24, 1862. d. Aug. 21, 1936, Ware's 
ler. m. Alice May Youell, July 3, 1884. 
1866, d. Oct. 14, 1932.) 
ISSUE: 

(1). Archie Everett Scherer 
b. May 7, 1885. d. June 6, 1885. 

(2). Lela Scherer 
m. _________ Rosenfeld, 
5386 Pershing Ave., St. Louis, Mo. 

(3). Nellie Scherer 

Grove, But
(b. May 14, 

d. in infancy, Ware's Grove, Butler Ill. 
( 4). Mary Scherer 

b. M,:iy 10, 189':l. d. A:nril 1, 1918. 
m. Edward Fellis, Sept. 24, 1912. 
ISSUE: 

(a). Virginia Ann Fellis 
b. Jan. 10, 1917. m. Dale Wingler, 
Aug. 14, 1938, Hillsboro, Ill. 
ISSUE: 

(1). Edward Fellis Wingler. 
(5). Gledys Scherer. 

b. Jan. 22, 1897. 
m. LPmar George Wilev, Jan. 10, 1916. 
3711 Charleston Ave., Houston (4), Texas. 
ISSUE: 

(a,). George Lemar Wiley 
b. Sept. 18, 1916. 

(6). Thomas Scherer 
b. Sept. 14, 1894. 
m. Beatrice Ayala, 1917. 
ISSUE: 

(a). Betty Alice Scherer 
(7). Warren Scherer 

b. Sept. 15, 1895. 
m. Mary M. Maloy, 1925. 
610 Eleventh Ave., Munhall, Pa. 

(8). Geor,.;e Frederick Scherer 
b. April 3, 1899. 
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m. Helen Jeanette Hall at Los Angeles, Jan. 
9. 1824. 702 Eleventh St., Santa Monica, Calif. 
ISSUE: 

(a). William Thoma,s Scherer. 
b. June 9, 1931. Dentura, Calif. 

b. Mary Scherer 
b. ________ d. 1885. 

m. Frank Pierce. 
c. E:dward Scherer 

b. ______________ Salisbury, Mo. 

d. Herbert Scherer 
e. Emma Jane Scherer 

b. Sept. 22, 1870. d. April 13, 1890, Ware's Grove, Butler 
m. Miers C. Miller, March 2, 1887 (b. June 18, 1866). 
ISSUE: 

(1). Viola Jessie Miller 
b. Aug. 22, 1888. d. March 21, 1918. 
m. Don Cooper, Sept 16, 1907. 

ISSUE: 
(a,). Lucille Cooper, b. June 18, 1908. 
(b). Kenneth Cooper 
(cl. Geraldine Cooper 

(2). Blanche M. Miller 
b. March 20, 1890. 
m. Hay E. Sanders, Sept. 16, 190!', Litchfield. 
ISSUE: 

(>1). Wa,lter R. Sanders. 
b. April 14, 1910. 

m. Helen E. Sturdy, June 1, 1935, 
Litchfield, Ill. 
ISSUE: 

(1). Richard Ray Sanders 
b. Jan. 9, 1938. 

(2). John Allan Sanders 
b. Feb. 19, 1941. 

(b). John Earl Sanders 
b. June 2, 1912. m. E1sie Poppenhouse, 
July 26, 1935, Litchfield, Ill. 
ISSUE: 

(1). Janis Dian Sanc'lers 
b. June 28, 1938. 

(2). John David sanders 
b. Nov. 24, 1942. 

f. Minnie E. Scherer 
b. April 4, 1872. d. June 26, 1935. 
m. Edward J. Hiller, April 1, 1891, Ta,ylorville. 

ISSUE: 
1. Hazel Hiller 

m. ________ McLane 
2. Harold Hiller, Taylorville, Ill. 
3. Fern Hiller 

m. Edward Trost, Taylorville 
4. Myrtle Hiller 
5. Violet Hiller 
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g. Ella Scherer 
b. Dec. 28, 1873. d. July 1, 1936, 
m. D. G. Frazier, St. Louis, Mo., Oct. 2, 1923. 

h. Jacob A. Scherer 
b. ---- ----
m. Blanche Shirley 
326 MacArthur Blvd., Springfield, Ill. 
ISSUE: 

i. Luther H. Scherer 
b. Aug. 17, 1878 
m. Stella Scherer in St. Louis, Jan. 11, 1902 (b. 11-24-
83), 11002 Ayers Ave., Los Angeles, Calif. 
Luther H. Scherer, Spanish-American War, promoted 
CorporaJ, Co. K., 5th Ill. Inf. 

1. Melvin H. Scherer 
b. Feb. 4, 1904 

2. Frances Scherer 
b. Sept. 20, 1906 

j. Homer J. Scherer 
b. Jan. 9, 1881 
m. Cora M. Benson, Sept. 29, 1904 
No issue 
5441 Lemon Grove Ave., Hollywood, Calif. 

k. Stella A. Scherer 
b. Mar. 25, 1866. d. April 5, 1868, Ware's Grove, Butler 

I. Ralph LeRoy Scherer 
b. Oct. 11, 1882 
m. Veronica S. Steicker, (b. Aug. 22, 1882) 
No issue. 1338 Beverly Drive, Beverly Hills, Calif. 

3rd m. Ella Mao> Greene, Dec. 3, 1890 (b. 1869, daughter of Jef
ferson and Sarah Greene). 
ISSUE: 

a. William Henry Scherer 
b. Aug. 13, 1891 
m. Esther Kirgan, Oct. 20, 1910, E. St. Louis, Ill. 
ISSUE: 

(1). Toleitha Scherer 
b. Sept. 21, 1913 
m. ________ Whitaker, St. Louis, Mo. 

(2). Otto Scherer 
b. May 5, 1912 
St. Louis, Mo. 

m. Verna Baldwin, Jan. 11, 1922, Staunton, Ill. 
ISSUE: 

(1). Leonard Scherer 
b. Oct. 13, 1923, Staunton, Ill. 

(2). William Scherer, Jr. 
b. Jan. 2, W33 
Janesville, Wis. 

216 Washington St., Ja,nesville, Wis. 
4th m. Mrs. Mary Clark (Price), July 6, 1898, (b. 1837) 

2. CATHERINE P. SCHERER 
b. August 27, 1827, Guilford Co., North Carolina. d. Feb. 27, 1878, 
Ware's Grove, Butler, Ill. 
m. Daniel Hefley, Dec. 12, 1848. b. Nov. 4, 1818, d. ________ ) 
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ELIZABETH M. SCHERER 
1829-1895 

Married James E. Wood 

DAVID Y. SCHERER 
1842-1920 

Married Louisa Morrell 



ISSUE: 
a. Camilla E. Hefley 

b. July 20, 1851 
m. George Sharp, Butler, Ill., March 24, 1870. 

b. Mary C. Hefley 
b. Aug. 13, 1853 
m. Charles Houser, Texas, March 13, 1872 

c. William Henry Hefley 
b. Dec. 20, 1855. Dd. May 20, 1857, Butler. 

c. David C. Hefley 
b. May 23, 1859 

d. Elizabeth J. Hefley 
b. Oct. 9, 1860 
m. Bud Downs 

e. James H. Hefley 
b. Dec. 1, 1862. m. Laura c. Ridenhouse, Aug. 31, 1879 

f. George Whitson Hefley 
b. Dec. 13, 1866. m. Louisa C. Lipe. 

Catherine P. Scherer was first married to Isaac Slayback, June 
11, 1846, no issue. (b. Oct. 30, 1809, d. Aug. 1, 1847, Oak Grove, 
Hillsboro. 

3. ELIZABETH MATILDA SCHERER 
b. June 16, 1829, Guildford Co., N. C. d. July 31, 1895, Asbury, 
Raymond, Ill. 
m. James Ellis Wood, June 6, 1848. (b. Dec. 6, 1828, d. Mar. 9, 
1881, Asbury, Raymond, Ill. 
ISSUE: 

a. William Wood 
b. 1849. m. Georgia, A. Gunning, Oct. 27, 1870. 

b. Sarah Wood 
ni. Noah Moore 
ISSUE: 

(1) Nellie Moore 
<2) Anita Moore 
3) Bessie Moore 

(4) Bertha Moore 
(5) Infant son 

c. Mary Wood 
b. 1851. d. 1900, Asbury, '.R'aymond, Ill. 
m. George Hendrickson (b. 1847, d. 1924, Asbury, Ray
mond, Ill. 
ISSUE.: 

rl). Hattie Hendrickson 
2). Ellis Hendrickson, Litchfield, TII. 

(3). Ida M. Hendrickson 
m. ________ Neuber 

ISSUE: Son 
(4). John Hendrickson 

d. John E. Wood b. 1862 d. Nov. 21, 1889, Asbury 
m. Alice Lipe 

€. Loa Jane Wood 
b. Aug. 20, 1857 d. Aug. 19, 1859, Asbury, Raymond, Ill. 

f. Amanda E. Wood 
b. Jan. 1 1860, d. Oct. 30, 1861, Asbury, RH,ymond, Ill. 
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g. Julia Wood 
m. ISSUE: 

(1). Stella 
g, Ida I. Wood 

b. Oct. 23, 1864. d. May 14, 1881, Asbury, Raymond, Ill. 
h. George Wood 

m. Rosa Costley 
ISSUE: 

(1). Jimmy Wood 
(2). Charles Wood 
(3). Faye Wood 
(4). Ray Wood 

i. Nettie Wood (twin of George) 
m. Elmer Large 
ISSUE: 

1). Rex Large 
(2). Ross Large 
(3). Ruth Large 

j. Alice Wood 
m. William Sorgen 
ISSUE: 

0). Lucille Sorgen 
(2). John Sorgen 

4. JOHN HENRY SCHERER 
b. May 1, 1831, Orange Co., North Ca.rolina. ct. 
m. Nancy M. Peters, Nov. 23, 1853. 
ISSUE 

a. Mary E. Scherer 
b. Sept 27, 1854. d. Aug. 3, 1902 
m. Thomas Hodges, Sept. 30, 1875. b. Sept. 23, 1850, 
d. Feb. 16, 1918, Dombrey, Okla.) 
ISSUE: 

(1). Arthur Hodges 
b. 1876. m. Ina Fogleman 
ISSUE: 

(a). Howard Hodges 
m. ________ Braimer. 

(2). Grace Hodges 
m. Ray VanHyning, Danby, Okla. 
ISSUE: 

(a). Clarence VanHyning 
b). Melvin VanHyning 

(3). WaJter Hodges; Dr. m. Etta Bremer 
(4). Ina B. Hodges 

b. 1879 
(5). Mamie I. Hodges 

b. 1879. d. 1944. 
b. William H. Scherer 

b. Aug. 4, 1857. d. Jan. 24, 1858, Cass Cemetery, Butler, 
c. Johnnie N. Scherer 

b. Mar. 15, 1859 
m. Etta A. Lipe, Jan. 1, 1884 
ISSUE: 

(1). Pearl Scherer 
2). Faye Scherer 
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(3). Ralph Scherer 
d.. Martha Jane Scherer 

b. Nov. 27, 1861 
m. Archibald McCallum 
ISSUE: 

(1). Wilma McCallum 
m. Joe Gamlin 
ISSUE: (a) Eileen Gamlin 

(2). Mae McCall um 
m. Morey W'ard 
ISSUE: 

(a). James A. Ward 
m. Virginia Ware 
ISSUE:: 

1). Patty Ann Ward 
(2). James Oliver Ward 

(b). Geraldine Ward 
m. Wayne Best 
ISSUE: 

(1). Larry Best 
Cc). Howard Ward 

m. Dorothy Davis 
ISSUE: (1). Mary Ann Ward 

(3). Lela McCall um 
m. Frank Pahmeyer 
ISSUE: 

(a). Jane Pahmeyer 
m. Haviland Connerly 
ISSUE: (1). Haviland Neill Connerly 

4). Pearl McCallum 
m. Lyman Gunn 
ISSUE: (a,). Jeanette Gunn 

e. Camille B. Scherer 
be. Mar. 27, 1864 
m. Robert Sims, Dec. 3, 1884 
ISSUE: 

(1). Myrtle Sims 
m. Elmer Betty 

(2). Owen Sims 
(3). Ruth Sims 

f. Clara E. Scherer 
b. Sept 27, 1866 
not married 

g. Flora A. Scherer 
b. Dec. 5, 1868 
m. James Cline 
ISSUE: 

1). Ethel Cline 
(2). Clara Cline 

h. Harriett E. Scherer 
b. Dec. 28, 1871 
m. Hayden Reynolds, no issue 
m. Charles Lewis 

i. Ida J. Scherer 
b. Nov. 6, 1874. d. Jnne 23, 1875, Cass Cemetery, Butler 
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SARAH JANE SCHERER 
1834-1911 

Married Francis Philliips 

MARGARET' ANN SCHERER 
1834-1916 

Married Jefferson Sanders 



5. PETER E. SCHERER 
b. Oct. 7, 1832 in North Carolina. d. March 13, 1833 in North 
Carolina. 

6. SARAH JANE SCHERER-(twin of Marga,ret Ann) 
b. April 17, 1834 in Orange Co., New Jersey (?). Other records 
state Guilford County., N. C. Parents left N. C. when Sarah 
Jane was two weeks old. d. Mar. 9, 1911, Ware's Grove, Butler, 
Ill. 
m. Francis Phillips, Feb. 21, 1856. (b. Feb. 14, 1828) 
ISSUE 

a. Thomas B. Phillips 
b. March 15, 1857. d. Jan 7, 1861, Ware's Grove, Butler 

b. Harriett V. Phillips 
b. Dec. 11, 1859. d. Feb. 2, 1914 
m. Jesse H. Rainey, Oct. 2, 1883 
ISSUE: 

1). Carlos Rainey 
(2). Robert Ra,iney 

Ashland, Montana, Box 93 
c. George F. Phillips 

b. Nov. 1, 1862. d. Aug. 4, 1864, Butler 
d. Caroline Phillipps 

b. June 12, 1864. d. Nov. 14, 1876, Butler 
e. Nettie J. Phillipps 

b. Nov. 4, 1867. d. Jan. 10, 1869, Butler 
f. David Allen Phillipps 

b. Nov. 22, 1869 (1871). d. 1943, Ware's Grove, Butler. 
7. MARGARET ANN SC'HERER-(twin of Sarah Jane) 

b. April 17, 1834 in N. C. d. Oct. 31, 1916, Ware's Grove, Butler 
m. Jefferson Sanders, April 6, 1854. (b. Nov. 29, 1828. d. Dec. 23, 
1875, Ware's Grove, Butler, Ill.) 
ISSUE: . 

a. John J. Sanders 
b. Feb. 6, 1855. d. Oct. 17, 1855, Ware's Grove, Butler. 

b. Mary Sanders 
b. April 12, 1856. d. June 20, 1936 
m. W. A. Peters 
ISSUE: 

1). Charlie Peters 
(2). Bertha Peters 
(3). Gra,ce Peters 
(4). Clint Peters 
(5). Willie Peters 
6). Maud Peters 

c. E[izabeth Sanders 
b. Feb. 17, 1857. d. July 23, 1889 
m. George Leigh, Sept. 10, 1874 
ISSUE: 

(1). George Ray Leigh 
(2). Pearl Leigh 
(3). John Leigh 

d. George Sanders 
b. Nov. 30, 1859 
m. Rose Largent 
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ISSUE: 
Cl). Dola Sanders 
2). Keith Sanders 

(3). Robert Sanders 
(4). Gladys Sanders 

e. William D. Sanders 
b. Feb. 6, 1861. d. Jan. 22, 1862, Ware's Grove, Butler 

f. Ida Sanders 
b. Nov. 11l, 1862. d. Jan. 6, 1918 
m. Alonzo Ada.ms 
ISSUE: 

Cl). Otis Adams 
(2). Myrtle Adams 
(3). Mae Adams 
(4). Edward Adams 

2nd m. Silas Adams 
ISSUE: 

(1). Hubert Adams 
(2). Lela Adams 
3). Dean Adams 

g. Catherine Sanders 
b. Nov. 26, 1864. d. Jan. 17, 1915. 
m. William Fisher 
ISSUE: 

Cl). Ralph Fisher 
(2). Jessie Fisher 
(3). Elsie Fisher 
(4). Geva, Fisher 
5). Floyd Fisher 

h. Leonidas (Lee) Sanders (twin of Theodore) 
b. Feb. 16, 1867. d. May 4, 1920 
m. Ella Young 

i. Theodore Sanders 
b. Feb. 16, 1867 
m. Emma Layman, Dec. 1, 1887 

,i. Henry G. Sanders 
b. April 6, 1871. d. Dec. 9, 1875, Ware's Grove, Butler 

k. Martha J. Sanders 
b. Feb. 2, 1872 
m. Emanuel Johnson, Feb. 28, 1894, Taylorville, Ill. 
ISSUE: 

(1). Ray E. Johnson 
m. 
ISSUE: (a). Eldon Johnson 

2). Fay B. Johnson 
m. ________ Ladd 
ISSUE: 

(a). Edward Ladd 
(b). Martha Ladd 

1. Hattie Sanders1 
b. Jan. 7, 187'5. d. Dec. 3, 1938 
m. W. M. Smith 
ISSUE: 

(1). Alberta Smith 
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(2). Lida Smith 
3). Laverne Smith 

ii DANIE.I.. LAPA YETTE SCHERER 
b. Aug. 11, 1837. d. May 17, 1892 
m. Mary E. Hoffman, April 27, 1861. (b. Dec. 23, 1842. d. July 9, 
1870, Asbury. 
ISSUE: 

a. William D. Scherer 
b. March 13, 1863. d. Ma.rch 2, 1939, Boonville, New 
York. m. Josephine Ea8tley, May, 1884. (b. 1861. d. 
Feb. 9, 1920) 
ISSUE: 

0). Paul B. Scherer 
b. Nov. 16, 1883. d. Feb. 22, 1884 

(2). Earl Scherer, Yonkers, N. Y. 
3). Cora Scherer 

m. Albert Keeler, Forest Port, N. Y. 
(4). Amy, m. E. Wright, Los Angeles, Calif. 

b. Julia A. Scherer 
b. Feb. 19, 1864. m. Henry Lawler, Mar. 17, 1882 

c. Charles M. Scherer 
b. July 9, 1866, Chicago 

d. Infant son 
b. Feb. 17, 1867, Asbury, Raymond, Ill. 

e. George E. Scherer 
b. Feb. 28, 1868. d. Oct. 9, 1870, Asbury, Raymond, Ill. 

2nr1 m. Ernaline Peters, Feb. 15. 1871 
ISSUE: 

a. Wesley Homer Scherer 
b. July 7, 1872. ct.Aug. 19, 1872, Asbnry. Raymond, Ill. 

b. Elmer G. Scherer 
b. Aug. 19, 1873 

c. Jesse F. Scherer 
b. Oct. 24, 18'71 

ct.Amos F. Scherer 
b. Dec. 20, 1875 

e. Nora EHen Scherer 
b. Jan. 30. 1878. d. Oct. 17, 1822' 

r. Lewis D. Scherer 
b. June 11, 1879 

g. Lillie A. Scherer 
b. Dec, 18, 1881. d. Dec. 19, 1881, Asbnry, Raymond; Ill. 

h. Nettie E. Scherer 
b. 1\/Ia,rch 31, 1883 

i. Albert Scherer 
b. Dec. 18. 1883. d. Dec. 26, 1938. 

j. Arthur Scherer 
b. Oct. 9, 1884. d. Dec. 16, 1885. 

k. Roy Scherer 
b. May 12, 1887 

I. Mav Scherer 
b. Feb. 15, 1889. d. April 1 ::!, 1890. 

m. O'live Scherer 
.b. Mnrch 31, 1892 
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t,> 
0:, 

DANIEL LAFAYETTE SCHERER 
1837-1892 

Married Mary E. Hoffman 

JOSE'.PH ISAAC SCHERER 
1847- (?) 

Married Mary E. Miller 



9. INFANT 
b. Oct. 18, 1838. d. Oct. 19, 1838. 

10. MARY FRANCIS SCHERER 
b. Nov. 29,. 1839. d. Sept. 25, 1864, Ware's Grove, Butler, Ill. 
m. William W. Keele, March 11, 1858. 
ISSUE: 

a. Charles R. Keele 
b. Dec. 3, 1860 

b. William J. Keele 
b. Oct. 1, 1862 

William W. Keele had first married ,Julia A. Starr, Sept. 2, 
1848. 
2nd m. to Frances Scherer, 3rd m. to Mrs. Jane E. Cress, Aug. 
10, 1865. 

11. DAVID Y. SCHERER 
b. Feb. 3, 1842. d. April 12, 1920, Ware's Grove, Butler, Ill. 
m. Louisa Morrell, Dec. 11, 1862. (b. ,June 4, 1843. d. Mar. 26, 
1930, Ware's Grove, Butler). 
ISSUE: 

n,. Mary Elizabeth Scherer 
b. Oct. 22, 1863. d. Sept. 1924 
m. Henry B. Mitchell, Sept. 2, 1885. b. 1857. d. 1940. 
Ware's Grove, Butler). 
No issue ' 

b. William .Jefferson Scherer 
b. Oct. 11, 1865 
Not married 

c. Robert Arthur Scherer 
b. Jan. 12, 1869. d .• Jan. 12, 1899, Ware's Grove, Butler. 
Not married 

d. Oliver Franklin Scherer 
b. Feb. 23, 1875 
m. Alburta Maria Burtett, Nov. 23, 1916 
Los Angeles, California. No issue. 

e. Alice Rebecca Scherer 
b. Oct. 6, 1879 
m. Amos E. Mack, Oct. 26, 1904. (b. Sept. fi, 1874) 
Joplin, Mo. 
ISSUE: 

(ll. Evelyn Louisa Mack 
b. Jan. 3, 1906 

2). Lester David Mack 
b. Ma,r. '7, 1908 
m. Lucille Allman, Ang. 4, 1940, at Litt.JP Rock. 
Ark. 

(3). Ross Dexter Mack 
b. June 22, 1916 

(4). Elmer Louis Mack 
b. Mar. 2, 1918 

f. May Leota Scherer 
b. May 8. 1881. d. Dec. 6, 1882, Ware's Grove, Butler 

-g·. Elsie Fvelyn Sr:herer 
b. March 11, 1884 
m. Roy Aten Ware, June 2, 1908 <b. Dec. 1883) 
Hillsboro, Ill. 



ISSUE: 
(1). Virginia Adeline Ware 

b. Aug. 24, 1909 
m. James A. Ward, Aug. 7, 1932 
ISSUE: 

a). Patricia Ann Ward, b. Feb. 11, 1933 
(b). James Oliver Wa,rd, b. May 6, 1938 

(2). 'R'oberta Elsie Ware 
b. Jan. 9, 1911. d. Sept. 14, 1911, Ware's Grove, 
Butler. 

(3). Oliver Scherer Ware 
b. Nov. 11, 1912 
m. Mary D. Goodwin, June 2, 1938, Exeter, Mo. 
Witchita, Kans. 
ISSUE: 

(a). Robert Scherer, b. Aug. 15, 1940 
(b). Betty Carolyn Scherer, b. Aug. 31, 

1942 
(c). Martha Kay Scherer, b. Aug. 3, 1945. 

12. WILLIAM J. SCHERER 
b. Jan. 17, 1845. d. April 28, 1877, Asbury, Raymond, Ill. 
Civil war, Aug. 20, 1861, Co. G., 7th Cavalry. 
m. Harriet J. Hugg, Ma,rch 7, 1867. (b. Nov. 10, 1847. d. 
ISSUE: 

a. Charles T. Scherer 
b. Feb. 23, 1868. d. 1935. 
m. Margaret J. Mitts, Feb. 27, 1890. (b. 1866, d. May 
22, 1945, Asbury, Raymond, Ill.) 
ISSUE: 

(1). Harry T. Scherer 
m. Helen Moore, Oct. 18, 1916 
Webster Groves, Mo. 
ISSUE: 

(a). Janet Scherer 
(b). ,John Paul Scherer 

b. Aug. 2 ,1923 
m. Barbara Darnell, Mrir. 10, 1945. 

(2). Margaret Scherer 
b. Ma.rch 31, 1913 
Berwyn, Ill. 

b. Luella Scherer 
b. Sept. 1870. d. 1935, Asbury 
m. William Seymour, c. July 14, 1914 
No issue. Raymond, Ill. 

c. Samuel Scherer 
b. Oct. 9. 1872. d. Od-. 16. 1935, Raymond, Ill. 
m. Edna WeRtherford. <b. July 21, 1875. d. April 20, 
1942. Asbury, Raymond, Ill.) 
ISSUE: 

(1). Herbert b. Feb. 9, 1900 d. Sept. 1, 1900, Asbury, 
Raymond, Ill. 

(2). Gladys Scherer 
Chicago 

d. Carrie Scherer 
b. Aug. 9, 1874 d. 1943, Asbury, Raymond, Ill. 
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m. Jerry McNeal, c. Mar. 16, 1906 
No issue. 

e. William Horace Scherer, (Dr.) 
b. Dec. 23, 1876 
m. Myrtle Grainer, July 30, 1902 
Raymond, Ill. 
ISSUE: 

(1). daughter 
m. William Vogt, St. Louis. Mo. 

13. ISAAC JOSEPH SCHERER 
b. July 11, 1847. d. in Texa.s, Corsicana ( ?) 
m. Mrs. Mary E. Miller, April 6, 1869. 
No. issue. 

14. GEORGE WASHINGTON SCHERER 
b. Oct. 31, 1849. d. April 20, 1896, Asbury, Raymond, Ill. 
m. Francis A. Roberts, April 20, 1870. 
ISSUE: 

a. Linnus W. Scherer 
m. ________________ Jan. 9, 190,2, Kansas. 

b. William S. Scherer 
c. Walter J. Scherer 
d. Lida E. Scherer 

b. Sept. 1872. d. Oct. 15, 1872, Asbury, 'Raymond, Ill. 
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FOURTH GENERATION 

D. ELI SCHERER 
b. ________ d. July 23, 1849 
m. ________ Cruse, of English birth. (A. T. Scherer states that first 
wife was a Miss Duke). 
ISSUE: 

1. CATHERINE LOUISA SCHERER 
b. 1830 (1850 Census). d. 
m. Albert Miller, March 23, 1850 (b. Dec. 12, 1828, d. Ma.r. 10, 
1902 at Montrose, Mo.) 
ISSUE: 

a. Thomas Miller 
m. Minerva Lipe 
ISSUE: 5 children 

b. Alice Miller 
m. George Burnett 
ISSUE: 2 children 

c. Mary Miller 
m. ____ ____ Davidson 
ISSUE: son 

d. Gertrude Miller 
e. Margye Miller 

2. THOMAS MONROE SCHERER 
b. Sept 24, 1831, Concord, Cabarrus Co., North Carolina. 
d. Nov. 11, 1904, St. John's Cemetery, Irving, Ill. 
m. Martha N. Lipe, April 16, 1863. (b. Dec. 29, 1844, d. Feb. 14, 
1913, St. John's Cemetery, Irving, Ill.) 
ISSUE: 

a. Charles Allen Scherer 
b. July 24, 1864. d. Feb. 6, 1865, St. John, Irving. 

b. George Bowers Scherer 
b. Mar. 28, 1866. d. Nov. 20, 1931, st. John's, Irving. 

c. Thomas J. Scherer 
b. Jan. 13, 1868. d. Sept. 27, 1945, St. John's Cemetery 
mm. Marga.ret Gutchan, Aug. 30, 1905. 
Nokomis, Illinois. 

d. Minnie Scherer (twin of Mittie Delle) 
b. Aug. 25, 1869 
m. Joseph F. Cundiff, Dec. 12, 1894 
Avansas Pass, Texas, Box 546 
ISSUE: 

(1). Ira Cundiff 
(2). Earl Cundiff 
(3). Harold Cundiff 
(4). Ruby Cundiff 

m. S. E:. Wade 
(5). Fay Cundiff 

m. ________ Thompson 
(6). Irma Cundiff 

m. J. C. Campbell 

42 



e. Mittie Delle Scherer 
b. Aug. 25, 1869 
m. A. J. Chin, April 4, 1905 
m. J. B. Tripp, Oct. 7, 1895 
m. W. J. Barnstable, Aug·. 25, 1925 
Greenfield, Illinois 
ISSUE: 

<1). Frances W. Tripp 
b. Aug. 13, 1897 
m. Arkell Jones, 1918 

(2). Katie Belle Tripp 
b. Feb. 27, 1899 
m. Gordon H. Mirus, Nov. 19. 1933 

f. Frank Hirman Scherer 
b. July 6, 1873. d. Jan. 24, 1920 
m. Fa,nny Levy 

g. Katherine E. Scherer 
b. Nov. 1, 1882 
m. A. E. Satterlee, Dec. 24, 1901 
Rosamond, Illinois 
ISSUE: 

0). T. Elvin Satterlee 
b. May 11, 1903 
m. ____________ Oct. 1938 

(2). A. Elbert Satterlee 
b. June 9, 1904 
m. ________ Nov. 2, 1932 

<:l). Jesse L. Satterlee 
b. Feb. 17, 1910 
m. ________ Oct. 23, 1933 

(4) Kenneth L. Satterlee 
b. Jan. 9, 1914 

(5). Carl K. Satterlee 
b. July 29, 1915 
m. ________ Nov. 13, 1940 

r 6l. Doris Virginia Satterlee 
b. May 14, 1919 
m. ________ Hott, Aug. 1941 

(7). Voris Virgil Satterlee 
b. May 14, 1919 

3. ELI SCHERER' 
b. Dec. 23, 1833 in Rowa:v Co., North Ca,rolina 
d. Dec. 3, 1910, Cress Hill, Hillsboro 
Enlisted in Civil War from Illinois 

4. JOHN JEFFERSON SCHERER 
b. June 19, 1837 in, Hillsboro. d. March ~. 1927, Cress Hill, Hills
boro. m. Catherine Lavina Cress, Nov. 21, 1859 (b. Sept. 22, 
1840. d. Feb. 13, 1901, Cress Hill, Hillsboro, daughter of Absalom 
Cress). 
ISSUE: 

a. Clara Ann Scherer 
b. Sept. 30,, 1860. d. Jan. 7, 1931, Cassville 
m. Elijah (Light W.) Pattn, Feb. 11, 1880 
(d. Sept. 12, 1940, Cassville, Mo.) 
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ISSUE: 
(1). Jessie Francis Patton 

b. Feb. 15, 1881 
(2). Robert Jefferson Patton 

b. April 3, 1882. d. Dec. 28, 1930 
(3). Rosella Pa,tton 

b. April 20, 1884 
(4). Rachel Lavina Patton 

b. Feb. 8, 1886 
(5). Lillie May Patton 

b. March 25, 1888. d. Mar. 30, 1925 
m. ________ Elbert. 

(6). Bert Casey Patton 
b. Mar. 18, 1890 

(7). Light Roy Patton 
b. Mar. 13, 1892. d. May 15, 1940 

(8). Anna Bertha Patton 
b. April 13, 1896 

(9). Edward Dewey Patton 
b. Oct. 17, 1898 

b. Lillie Belle Scherer 
b. Ja;n. 11, 1863 
m. Charles Lee Sanders, Feb. 17, 1889 
Reeds, Mo. 
ISSUE: 

(1). Homer L. Sanders 
b. Dec. 15, 1889 

(2). Margaret L. Sanders 
b. Aug. 18, 1891 

(3). Vesta F. Sanders 
b. Aug. 5, 1893 

(4). Walter S. Sanders 
b. Mar. 29, 1895 

(5). Jesse W. Sanders 
b. Jan. 2, 1897 

(6). Ruth I. Sanders 
b. Sept. 14, 1899 

(7). Lillie E. Sanders 
b. Aug. 1, 1901 

(8). Hazel J. Sanders 
b. Nov. 22, 1905 

c. Mattie Illinois Scherer 
b. April 24, 1865. d. Oct. 31, 1931, Cress Hill, Hillsboro 

d. Mary Catherine Scherer 
b. July 13, 1868 
m. Ed. Wright. Oct. 27, 1897 
302 N. Illinois Ave., Litchfield, Ill. 

e. Mittie Virginia, Scherer 
b. Mar. 31, 1870. d. Feb. 2, 1937 
m. Charle~ Fath 
Monte Vista, Colorado 
ISSUE: 

(1). Spray Viola Fath 
b. Dec. 6, 1891 
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m. Elo Erickson, June 8, 1910 
(2). Opal May Fath 

b. May 6, 1895. d. June 6, 1932 
f. Ella Rosetta Scherer 

b. Aug. 10, 1874 
m. R'udolph Luddeke, Mar. 14, 1902 
416 E. Tremont St., Hillsboro, Ill. 
ISSUE: 

(1). Marie Luddeke 
b. Jan. 16, 1903. d. Nov. 26, 1928 

(2). Katherine Luddeke 
b. July 11, 1905 
m. Fred Edwards, April 14, 1945 

g. Robert Francis Scherer 
b. Ma.y 11, 1876 
m. Anna Nazer, Nov. 16, 1910 
Nokomis, Illinois 
ISSUE: 

(1) . Francis Scherer 
b. Oct. 6, 1911. d. July 2. 1944, in action. 

(2). Robert Scherer 
b. Aug. 1, 1915 
m. ________ May 17, 1941 

5. SOPHIA RACHEL SCHERER 
b. Dec. 6, 1839. d. Sent 30, 1924. Montgomery Cemetery, Hillsboro 
m. ,John P. Wiley, Feb. 12, 1857 (d. Mar. 23. 1883) 
ISSUE: 

a. Nelly B. Wiley (twin of Mary E.) 
b. Feb. 11, 1863 
m. James M. Osborne 

(1). Ralph Osborne 
(2). James JJr. Osborne 

b. Mary E. Wiley 
b. Feb. 11, 1863. d. April !l, 1!188. Montgomery Cemetery 
m. Isaac Van Wri9:ht 

c. Laura M. Wiley 
m. Callie Mack 

d. Charles Wiley 
b. ________ d. 1922 

e. Fra;nk Wiley 
f. Ella Wiley 

m. Jesse Miller 
g. Louis Wiley 

b. Jan. 30, 1863. 
m. Alice J. Mack, April 4, 1888 

6. RUFUS SCHERER 
b. ________ d. ________ Cress Hill, Hillsboro 

7. MILAS SCHERER 
(A. T. Scherer states that Milas was a son of this marriage, but 
no information can be found to prove this point.) 

2nd m. Lavina Cress, Oct. 15, 1840. (b. Feb. 19, 1822. d. Oct. 3, 1844) 
ISSUE: 

1. SARAH CAROLINE SCHERER' 
b. Aug. 26, 1843. d. Sept. 4, 1844 
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3rd m. Martha Ann Grantham of Irving 
ISSUE: 

1. SOPHRONIA C. SCHERER 
b. 1848 
m. Josiah B. Weeks, July 26. 1866 
ISSUE: 

a. Ernest Weeks 
b. Lulu Weeks 

m. ________ Mock 
ISSUE: Severa,! children, Colorado 

2. HARRIETT (Hattie) s. SCHERER 
b. Jan. 9, 1849. d. Sept 29, 1899, Irving 
m. Thomas H. Hunter, NNov. 22, 1866 
ISSUE: 

a. Jennie Hunter, b. 1867 
m. Frank Wood, Litchfield 

b. George W. Hunter, m. Maud Mitchell 
c. Ora Eva Hunter, b. 1873 

m. 0. Jones, DeSota, Mo. 
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FOURTH GENERATION 

E. DANIEL SCHERER 
b. Sept. 12, 1790, Guilford Co., North Carolina 
d. April 4, 1852, Sand Hill Cemetery, Mt. Carmel, Illinois 
m. Ra.chel Kaempffer <Camphor) Aug. 2, 1815 (b. June 11, 1798. d. Aug. 
13, 1868, Cress Hill, Hillsboro) 
ISSUE: 

1. REV. JACOB SCHERER 
b. Oct. 25, 1815. d. Oct. 15, 1851, Cress Hill, Hillsbor 
m. Eliza, Ann Gotwald 
ISSUE: 

a. Charles W. Scherer 
b. July 19, 1845 

b. Luther D. Scherer 
b. Jan. 24, 1850 (1848?) 
(doctor at Bristol, W'is.) 

c. George E. Scherer 
b. Dec. 28, 1850 (?) (merchant, Gypsum City, Kans.) 

d. (Rev.) Jacob Frederick Scherer 
b. April 11, 1852. (Methodist Minister.) 

2. HELENA SCHERER 
b. Oct. 8, 1818, Pendleton Co., Virginia. d. Mar. 19, 1902, Cress 
Hill, Hillsboro. 
m. Jacob Cre$S, Jan. 23, 1840. (b. May 5, 1818. d. July 1, 1903. 
Founder of Cress Hill Cemetery). 
ISSUE: 

a. Alexander Absalom Cress 
b. Dec. 7, 1840. d. Sept. 20, 1921, Cress Hill, Hillsboro. 
m. Sarah M. Bridge, 1865. (b. Dec. 4, 1841. d. June 18, 
1892. (monument states May 4, 1892) Cress Hill, Hillsbor 
ISSUE: 

(1). Hora,ee A. Cress 
b. July 7, 1868. d. July 7, 1868 
Cress Hill, Hillsboro 

(2). Ellen M. Cress 
b. July 7, 1868. d. July 9, 1868, Cress Hill, 
Hillsboro. 

(3). Edward J. Cress 
b. Dec. 16, 1870 
m. Jennie Linxwiler, 1893 
ISSUE: 

(a). Eli:,:abeth Cress 
(b). Gertrude Cress 

(4). Mina B. Cress 
b. June 18, 1875. d. Nov. 13, 1875. 
Cress Hill, Hillsboro 

2nd rr. Augusta F. (Lane) Lewey, 1898 
b. John M. Cress 

b. Feb. 8, 1842 
m. C. E. _______ _ 
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ISSUE: 
(1). Nora Helena Cress 

b. June 9, 1870. d. Jan. 13, 1881, Cress Hill, 
Hillsboro 

c. (Rev.) Jacob Daniel Cress 
b. Aug. 25, 1845. 
Lived at Dinuba, California 

d. William S. Cress 
b. Feb. 11, 1848. d. Oct. 16, 1909, Cress Hill, Hillsboro 
m. Mattie Schofj, Jan. 4, 1900. (b. Jan. 24, 1863, d. Feb. 
11, 1943, Cress Hill, Hillsboro) 
ISSUE: 

(1). John B. cress 
b. April 26, 1901. d. July 9, 1941. 
Cress Hill, Hillsboro. 

(2). Ma;rie L. Cress 
b. Sept. 2, 1902 
Ann Arbor, Mich. 

e. Samuel E. Cress 
b. Sept. 15, 1849 

f. Benjamin L. Cress 
b. Dec. 10, 1850 

g. Sophia Lucretia Cress 
b. May 28, 1853 
m. Dr. 0. B .. Blackman, Dixon. Ill. 

h. Joseph E. Cress 
b. April 17, 1856 
Lived at Romona, S. D. 

L James H. Cress 
b. Se,:,t. 2, 1858. d. Nov. 21, 1862, Cress Hill, Hillsboro 

j. Mary Illinois Cress 
b. April 4, 1861. d. March 5. 1862, Cress Hill. 

k. Thomas J. Cress 
b. June 13, 1864. d. Aug. 26, 1897. 

3. JOHN W. (Fl SCHERER 
b. July 25, 1820. d. about 1860,, Mt. Carmel, Illinois. 
m. Louisa Jane Schardon, Dec. 31, 1868 (b. June 8, 1851. d. 
May 8, 1870, Cress Hill, Hillsboro) 
ISSUE: 

a. Nellie Ca,dellia Scherer 
b. April 24, 1870. d. Julv 17. 1870, Cress Hill, Hillsboro 

2nd m. Mary Depuy, Dec. 28, 1871. 
4. SUSAN BARBARA SCHERER: 

b. Aug. 2, 1882, N. G. d. Aug. 5, 1898, Oak Grove, Hillsboro. 
m. William C. Clotfelter, Aug. 29, 1844 (b. Sept. 3, 1817 Rowan 
Co., N. G., son of George Clodfelter, Revolutionary soldier, d. 
May 26, 1890, Oak Grove, Hillsboro). 
ISSUE: 

a. Louisa EJvina Clotfelte.r 
b. July 22, 1845. d. March 25, 1905 
m. William 1I. Boger 

b. Sarah Virginia (Jennie) Clotfelter 
b. July 28, 1847. d. June 2, 1912, Cress Hill, Hillsboro. 
m. Solomon Francis (Frank) Cress, Jan., 1868 
(b. Nov. 8, 1847. d. March 25, 1912, Cress Hill, Hillsboro. 



ISSUE: (1). Jess Monrore Cress 
b. Nov. 6, 1868 
m. Alice Howett 
ISSUE: (a.). M'abel Cress 
m. Bertha Luddeke 
ISSUE: (a). Ruth Cress 

(b). Helen cress 
(c). Irma Cress 
(d). "Fritz" Cress 

(2). Susan Gertrude Cress 
b. Sept. 22, 1871 
m. Charles B. Bartholomew 

(3). Robert William Cress 
b. 1876. d. 1905, Cress Hill, Hillsboro 

(4). Guy Cress 
b. March 2, 1877 
m. Anne Nelson 

c. Emma Clotfelter 
b. Sept. 19, 1849. d. 1909 

d. Laura, Addie Clotfelter 
b. July 1, 1851. d. Aug. 17, 1&51 

e. William H. Glotfelter 
b. Feb. 12, 1852, d. July 14, 1918 
m. Mary R'eeves, 1878. (b. Aug 17,1851. d Feb. 6, 1928) 
ISSUE: 

(1). Lula Clotfelter 
b. Nov. 30, 1878 
m. Edwa,rd Comley Leak, Sept. 3, 1901 
ISSUE: (a). Howard Leak 

(b). Loretta Leak 
b. April 25, 1914. m. Philip Adam 
Ritter, Feb. 21, 1939 

(c). John (Jack) Leak. (S. America) 
(2). Harry Clotfelter 
(3). Jennie Clotfelter 
(4). Oren Clotfelter 

b. June 28, 1885. d. Sept. 20, 1942, Tyler, 
Texa.s. m. 

(5). Rea Glotfelter, b. d. Aug. 2, 1942 
m. E'dith Lucille ___________ _ 
ISSUE: (a). daughter 

(6). Esther Clotfelter 
b. June 21, 1891 
m. William B. Merrill, Dec. 16, 1909 
(b. Feb. 19, 1881) 
ISSUE: (a). Helen Louise Merrill 

b. Jan. 24, 1911 
m. Raluh Waldo Crosser, 1933 
World War II 
ISSUE: (1). Ralph Waldo Cros

ser, Jr. 
b. Mav 22, 1936 

(b). William B. Merrill, Jr. 
b. Dec. 31, 1916. World War II 

(c). John Edward Merrill 
b. July 24, 1921, World Wa;r II 

(7). Hugh Clotfelter 
b. California 

f. Ida Illinois Glotfelter 
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b. Jan. 2, 1856. d Feb. 5, 1935, Oak Grove, Hillsboro 
m. Thomas Ives Martiin, Oct. 12, 1875. (b. May 19, 1849, 

d. April 26, 1887, Oak Grove, Hillsboro) 
ISSUE: 

(1). Daisy Martin 
b. Oct. 20, 1876, Mason, Ill. 
m. Edward M. Spilman, Aug. 13, 1912 in 
Canton, China. (b. June 8, 1885, Steelville, 
Ill. Missionaries to Siam, 1909-1917. No issue 

(2). Lea Rue Martin 
b. Dec. 8, 1878. d. Nov. 18, 1945, Roswell N. M. 
m. Zella Bost, Dec. 28, 1906 (d May 5, 1941, 
Roswell, New Mexico) 
m. Katrinka Schweibachen, 1942. 
ISSUE: (a). Josephine Martin 

b. May 21, 1910 
m. Wayne Pa,tterson, ,Tune 7, 
J933. World War II 
ISSUE: (1). Sue Lee 

(2). Judy 
(3). Carol and Cather

ine twins 
(b). Frances Martin 

b. Dec. 7, 1913 
m. William Grant Hager, Sep
tember 20, 1934, World War II 
ISSUE: (1). Martha Hager, b.. 

June, 1935 
(2). John Martin Ha,ger, 

b. Oct. 1940 
(c). Rosemary Martin 

b. Aug. 1, 1923 
(3). Thomas Paisley Martin, 

b. Dec. 19, 1880. d. Nov. 24, 1935 
m. Alta Ripp. Aue:. 1, 1904. (b, Jan. 19, 1888) 
ISSUE: (a). Alta Marie Martin 

b. May 8, 1906 
m. Thomas w. Challis, Aug. 1929 
TSSUE: m. Ruth Ann Challis, 

b. Dec. 8, 1937 
(bl. Ida Beatrice Martin 

b. Sept. 17, 190·8 
m. Hugh Guiiney, April 5, 1929 
World ,ivar I 
ISSUE: (D. Suzanne Guiney, b. 

Feb. 8, 1930 
(2). Wm. Muroh Guiney, 

b. Aug. 26, 1931 
(3). John Tom Guiney, 

b_ April 13, 1934 
(c). Ruth Emily Martin 

b. Oct. 7, 1909 
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m. Louis Hendrichs Welge Mar. 
10, 1!}32. World War II 
ISSUE: /1/ Sandra Jane Welge 

b. Jan. 5, 1936 
/2/ Sarah Jean Welge 

b. Jan. 5, 1936 
/3/ Frederick Thomas 

Welge 



b. Ja,n. 6, 1940 
/4/ Louis Martin Welge 

b. Nov. 10, 1941 
(dl. Lois Alice Martin 

b. Nov. 30, 1912 
m. Rowley Pence, Oct. 29, 1938 
World War II 
ISSUE: /1/ Carol Ann Pence, b. 

Sept. 4, 1941. d. Sep
tember 4, 1941 

/2/ David Rowley Pence 
b. Oct. 23, 1942 

(e). Thomas David Martin 
b. March 12, 1915 
m. Elizabeth Barry, May, 1943 
World Wa,r II 

(f). Nellie Jean Martin 
b. Sept. 16, 1917 
m. Harold Pulliam, Dec. 5, 1934 
ISSUE: /1/ Jo Anne Pulliiam, b. 

May 27, 1935 
m. Paul Henry, Aug. 19, 1938 

(g). James Milton Martin 
b. Nov. 22, 1921 
m. Mary Striegel, 1940. World 
War II 
ISSUE: Ill Marv Lynn Martin 

/2/ Penelope Martin 
(4). Nellie Ora Martin 

b. Nov. 27. 1883 
m. A. R. Smiith. Dec. 25, 1906 

(5). Myrtle Edna, Martin 
b. Jan. 19. 1886 

(6). Ollie Van Martin 
b. Nov. 26, 1887. d. Dec. 1891 

g. John M. ClotJelter 
b. July 5, 1859 
m. Mary Ethel Nelson. (b. Jan 22, 1873) 
ISSUE: (1). infant 

h .. Ta111PR Clot.f Plter 
b. ctrca. 1865 
m. Ella Robbins 
ISSUE: 

( 1). Virginia Clotfelter 
b. Aug. 5, 1889 

(2). Edgar Clotfelter 
b. Aug. 20, 1891 

(:ll. Leon C1otfelter 
b. 
111. Gladvs Tmeblood 
T8,8UE: (ft l. Leon Clotfelter, Jr. 

m. 

i. Ella Clotfelter 

ISSUE: /1/ Carol Lee Clotfelter, 
b. Aug. 5, 1945 

(b). Eliza.beth Clotfelter 
(cl. "Bubbles" C1otfelter 

b. Aoril 5, 1861. d. Jan. 1, 1886, Oak Grove, Hillsboro 
m. Leroy Waggoner 
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ISSUE: 

j. Charles 
b. 

(1). Corrine 
b. 1885. d. 

Clotfelter 
d. 

m. Nell Rine 

Waggoner 
1894, Oak Grove, Hillsboro 

ISSUE: (1). Charles Clotfelter, Jr. 
k. Frank Clotfelter 

b. May 1, 1873. d. Feb. 23, 1914 
m. Maud Upchurch 
ISSUE: (1). Ruth Clotfelter 

5. LOUISE R. SCHERER 
b. April 1, 1825. d. ______ St. Louis 
m. Rev. ________ Lesher 

a. Clara Lesher 
b. Flora Lesher 

m. Rev. Simeon W. Harkey, Aug. 28, 1866 
6. MARIA SCHERER 

b. Feb. 2, 1828. d. ________ Cress Hill, Hillsboro 
Not married , 

7. DANIEL M. SCHERER 
b. May 3, 1830 

8. SOPIDA L. SCHERER' 
b. Nov. 27. 1811. (A. T. Scherer says Oct. 27, 1832). 
d. April 15, 1892, Cress Hill, Hillsboro. 
m. Rev. J. Mathew Lingle, May 1, 1855. (b. Nov. 3, 1824, d. Jan. 
13, 1907, St. Louis). 
ISSUE: 

a. Robert E. Lingle, St. Louis 
b. Minnie Lingle 

m. ________ Pritchell, Olney, Illinois 
9. REBECCA ADALINE SCHERER 

b. May 31, 1834. d. Dec. 11, 1895, Cress Hill, Hillsboro 
m. James M. Cress, Aug. 26, 1858. (b. May 30, 1833. d. Oct. 13 
1863, Cress Hill, Hillsboro) 

a. Charles Cress, Litchfield 
b. Rosa, E. Gress 

m. William Calvin Williamson, Jan. 15, 187Qi 
m. Samuel Dorlaque. (b. 1822. d. Dec. 11, 1897, Catholic Ceme
tery, Hillsboro) 
ISSUE: 

a. Addie Dorlaque 
m. Edward F. Rolf, C. April 21, 1899 

b. Frank Dorlaque 
b. July 4, 1908 
m. 
ISSUE: 

(ll. Sam Dorlaque 
(2). Ralph Dorlaque 

m. ________ Marburger 
c. Grace Dorlaque 

m. T. M. Andrews 
10. JULIA (Juliet) LAVINA SCHERER: 

b. Aug. 3, 1836. d. Oct. 16., 1915, Oak Grove, Hillsboro. 
m. Rev. Elias Schwartz, JulY' 7, 1853. (b. Nov. 15, 1815. 
d. March 11, 1892, New Windsor, Maryland. Rev. Schwartz 
was minister at Lutheran Churrch, Hillsboro in 1853). 
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ISSUE: 
a. Addie Schwartz 

b. Aug. 11, 1856, Shelbyville, Ill. d. Dec. 5, 1945, 
Oa.k Grove, Hillsboro. 

b. Theodore Schwartz, not married. 
c. William Emanuel Schwartz 

m. Harriet Millhouse 
ISSUE: (1). Charles Schwartz 

m. Bertha Beasley 
IS.SUE: (a). Virl Schwartz 

(b). Carl Schwartz 
(2). Ora Schwartz 

m. Pa.ul Tippy 
ISSUE: (a). Troy Tippy 

(3). Bessie Schwartz 
m. Charles Bracy 
ISSUE: (a). Wayne Bracy 

(4). Guy Schwartz 
m. Idola Edwards 
1308 Vandalia Road, Hillsboro, Ill. 
ISSUE: (a). Melvin Schwa.rtz, E. Alton 

(b). Ruth Marie Schwartz 
(c). Madge Schwartz 
(d). Max Schwartz 

m. Laura Lou Fergusson, 
Jan. 20, 1945 

('5). Ruby Schwartz 
m. Tyner Glotfelty 
I,SSUE: (a). Ri.chard Glotfelty 

(b). Nina Glotfelty 
(6). Lola Schwartz 

m. Earl West 
ISSUE' (a). Robert West 

(b). Margaret West 
(c). William West 

)7). Hallie Schwartz 
m. Arthur Williams 
ISSUE: (a). Helen Williams 

(8). Grace Schwa,rtz 
m. ,John McMahon 

(9). Zillah Schwartz 
m. Victor Root 

d. Mary Catherine Schwartz 
(infant, Zion, Jackson Co. Ill.) 

e. Charles Henry Schwartz 
not married 

f. Lincoln Schwartz 
b. Aug. 10, 1865. m. Ida F. Heiple, Aug. 23, 1888 
Cb. Aprrirlr 9, 1866). 
ISSUE Cl). Homer Schvvartz 

b. Nov. 10, 1889 
m. Edith E. Chambers Aug. 17, 1911 
(b. Sept. 30, 1893, 500 West Fa,irground 
Ave., Hillsboro 
ISSUE: (a). Helen G. Schwartz 

b. June 13, 1912 

53 

m. Clarence E. Richardson, Oct. 15, 
1940. (b. March 15, 1915) 



(2). Harry Schwartz 
b. 1891. d. May 17, 1893 

(3). Vera Schwartz 
b. Jan. 17, 1894 
m. Snowdon Nelson, 1912 

(4). Stella Schwartz 
b. May 7, 1896 
m. R'.oy Turnage, 1914 

(5). Ernest Schwartz 
b. June 11, 1898 
m. Marie Bolton, 1938 

(6). Blanche F. Schwartz 
b. Oct. 4, 1900 
m. Orville Peters, 1918 

(7). Clyde Schwartz 
b. Oct. 18, 1902 
m. Leona DeWitt, 1935 

(8). Wanda Schwartz 
b. June 4, 1906 
m. Charles Rhoades, 1925 
m. Dr. Ralph K. Ice, 1933 

(9). Raymond Schwartz 
b. Aug. 17, 1!}09 
m. Mildred Kobs, 1933 

g. Frank Webster Schwartz 
b. 1868. d. July 20, 1945, Oak Grove, Hillsboro 
Spanish-Amerkan War: Co. E, 5th Ill. Infantry. 
m. Roxie S. Pope, June 6, 1894 
ISSUE: Cl). Nellie B. Schwartz 

b. and d. 1895 
(2). Harry W. Schwartz 

b. June 11, 1897 
m. Louise Thomas, Aug, 1922 
ISSUE': (a). Mary Beth Schwartz 

b. July 9, 1924 
(3). Dorothy V. Schwa,rtz 

b. July 21, 1901 
m. Rev. Paul C. Warren. May, 1923 
4201 Charloote Road, Baltimore, Md. 

(4). Don F. Schwartz 
b. December 24, 190'9 
m. Mildred Adams, May, 1931 

h. George .AleY:=mder Prhwart.,:. not married 
i. Samuel FrPderick Elliott Schwart?: 

m. Mary Haight 
m. Alice Price 
m. Sarah Ramey 

11. SA'R'AH A. M. SCHERER 
b. April 27, 1839. d. Nov. 26, 1840, Cress Hill, Hillsboro 

12. REV. MARTIN LUTHER KAEMPFFER SCHERER 
b. Feb. 8, 1842. d. near Marion, Illinois. 
Civil War, Comnay C, 17th Illinois Infantry. 
July 4, 1862; mustered out Oct. 23, 1862; also listed Company F, 
of 22nd Illinois Infantry. 

Reverend Daniel Sherer Oa.ter Scherer) was the fourth son and prob
ably the fourth child of Frederick and Barbara Scherer. In 1814, his 



brother, Reverend Jacob Sherer (or Scherer) wrote of him saying that 
Daniel was still single and that he made his home most of the time with 
him and was endeavoring to obtain some qualification for the ministry. 
In this he ha,ppily succeeded, reflecting great credit upon his youthful 
instructor, Rev. Jacob Scherer. Daniel was licensed to preach in the 
Lutheran church and was ordained by the Synod of North Carolina held 
in 1821, at Lans Church in Guildford County, North Carolina. In 1821 
Reverend Daniel Scherer became pastor of St. John's Church, Cabarrus 
County, North Carolina,, succeeding the Reverend C. A. G. S,tork. "Reverend 
Daniel Scherer proved himself to have been a faithful pastor. He was 
much beloved by his people and remained nearly ten years among them." 
(quotation from Birnheim's 'Lutheran Church in ·the Carolinas' quoted by 
A. T. Scherer). 

In 1823, Reverend Daniel Scherer became pastor of the Organ Chuih, 
Rowan County, North Carolina, again succeeding Reverend Stork. Rev
erend Stork had completed thirty five years of service to this churrh. It is 
stated that Reverend Daniel Scherer at the Organ Church had probably 
the largest class of catechismers, numbering eighty-three persons, that 
was confirmed in this church during a, session of the North Carolina Synod. 
Reverend Daniel labored but six years in the Orga,n church congregation. 
"As he had the oversight of so many churches he thought it advisable to 
resign some portion of his charge into the hands. of another minister in 
order to do justice to the cause of Christ, and Reverend Jacob Kaempffer 
became bis successor in 1829." /"Organ Church, Rowan County, North 
Carolina," quoted from A. T. Scherer). 

About the close of the year 1831, the Reverend Daniel Scherer moved 
to Illinois and succeeded Reverend Schonberg as pastor of the iLutheran 
congregations in Union County, Illinois. In 1832, on his circuit riding, he 
arrived at Hillsboro and organized there a Lutheran Congregation. Here 
Reverend Scherer found many people who had come from the Carolinas 
and they were without services of a minister of their faith. In 1833, he 
wrote a, letter to the Synod of North Carolina containing the information 
of his surcess in forming a congregation in Hillsboro consisting of thirty
five members. (A. T. Scherer). By 1834, Reverend Daniel Scherer had 
gathered a congregation large enough to locate a churchhouse, located jdst 
north of where the present Lutheran Church now stands in Hillsboro. It 
was a frame structure, the first of its kind in Illinois, and so well did he 
do his work that in 1834 the North Ca,rolina SynocJ adopted the iollowing 
resolutions: "Resolved, that we express our appreciation of the laudable 
efforts of the Reverend Daniel Scherer in collecting and organizing a 
Lutheran congregation in Hillsboro, Illinois." (A. T. Scherer History). 

In 1835 Prov. Haverstick of Philadelphia visited the Hillsboro congre
-gation and wrote of the untiring labors of Reverend Scherer in the high
est terms of pra,ise, mentioning that Reverend Scherer frequently traveled 
one hundred fifty niles from home on horseback in order to rinister to the 
-spiritual needs of such colonies as were not included in his own immediate 
-charge, and! this of necessity inasmuch as he was the only resident Luth-
,eran minister at that time in the entire state of Illinois. 

The Reverend Daniel Scherer served as pastor of the Hillsboro Luth
eran Church for ten years, from 1832 until October, 1843, when he moved 
to Wa,bash County, Illinois, where he died in 1852. Reverend Scherer may 
rightly be considered the "father of the Lutheran Church in Illinois." 
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FOURTH GENERATION 

F.BARBARA SCHERER: born in Guilford County, North Carolina, 
daughter of Frederick and Barbara Scherer. The date of birth is un
knorn, but Barbara is thought to be the second oldest girl and her birth 
is placed between 1791 and 1796. Ba,rbara married Christian Kime and 
reared a large family of children, some of whose names are known. The 
starred (*) names below are the names of the children known to have 
come to Montgomery county. When Barbara Scherer -or her husba.nd, 
Christian Kime, were born, married, or died, is not known. Samuel A. 
Kime, of Hillsboro, wrote, A. T. Scherer in a letter of August 27, 1906, that 
"father and three or four brothers came to Illinois in the spring of 1851 in 
a one-horse wagon." 
ISSUE: 

*1. JOSHUA KIME 
b July 14, 1822, Guilford County, North Carolina. d. Nov. 25, 
1889, Cress Hill, Hillsboro Ill. 
m. Peggy G. Waggoner, Sept. 7, 1854. (b. June 16, 1834. d. 
189'1. 
ISSUE: 

a. Samuel A. Kime 
b. Nov. 2, 1857 
m. Mary Johnson Feb. 25, 1891. (b. 1865. d 1922, Cress 
Hill. 
ISSUE: 

0). Mary Ifa,l Kime, b. Jan. 22, 1892 
d. Sept. 20, 1914, Cress Hill, Hillsboro 

(2). Frederick Kime 
b. Mary F. Kime. m. George L. Ferguson 

'''2. JONATHAN KIME 
b June 18, 1824. d. Jan. 7, 1869, Cress Hill, Hillsboro 
Not married. 

*3. PHILIP KIME 
b. Oct. 12, 1826. d. Dec. 30. 1851, Cress Hill, Hillsboro. 
Not married. 

*SILAS KIME 
m. Lucinda Burt, Nov. 4, 1847 
Moved to Galt, California. 3 children in 1906. 

5. DAVID KIME 
6. LUCINDA KIME 

m. ________ Alred, lived at Mar ley Mills, North Carolina 
7. TRYPHENA KIME 

m -------- Staley. lived at Marley Mills, North Carolina 
8. SIBBY KIME 

m. Eli Isley, lived at Va.ndalia, Illinois. 
ISSUE: 

a. Preston Isley, Vandalia, Illinois 
b. Edwin Isley, Oakford, Illinois. 
c. Five other .:hildren, names unknown. 
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FOURTH GENERATION 

G. NANCY SCHERER: Nancy Scherer was the youngest girl and next 
to the youngest child of Frederick and Barbara Scherer. (refer to letter 
written by Jacob Scherer). Dates of birth, marriage, and death a.re not 
known. Nancy married Frederick Suits in Guilford County, North Carolina 
and came to Montg•omery County with one son, Eli Suits, in 1843. It is 
not known if there were other children. 

ISSUE: 
1. ELI SUITS 

b. May 13, 1827, Guilford County, North Carolina. d. Jan. 13, 
1917, Cress Hill, Hillsboro, Ill 
m. Emily P. Brown, Sept. 7, -1853. (b. Aug. 6, 1837. d. Nov. 21, 
1918, Cress Hill, Hillsboro, Ill.) 
ISSUE: 

a. James M. Suits 
b. ________ d. May 11, 1928, Cress Hill, Hillsboro 

b. Thomas Suits 
c. Richa,rd Suits, South Litchfield Township. 

b. 1859. m Ida Jarvis, July 24, 1909. 
d. Gideon Francis Suits 

b_ Jan. 8, 1863, Hillsboro. d .. July 11, 1919 
m. Anna Christine Rolf, Jan. 28, 1896. (b. Nov. 19, 1875. 
d. July 9, 1945) 
ISSUE: 

(1). Edward F. Suits, Detroit, Mich. 
(2). Howard L. Suits, Detroit, Mich 
<3). Kenneth Suits, Hillsboro, Ill. 
(4). Minnie Suits 

m. Roy Loucks, Hillsboro, Ill. 
(5 l. Ruth Suits, Springfield, Ill. 
(6). Dora Suits 

m. Elmer Atteberry, E. Alton, Ill. 
(7). Gertrude Suits, Hillsboro, Ill. 
(8). Carroll Suits, Hillsboro, Ill. 
(9). Lester Lloyd Suits 

b. May 7, 1919 d. May 18, 1944. 
(10). Henry Ward Suits, b. May 8, 1919 

e. Charles Suits 
f. Mary Suits 

m. ,vinifred Kessinger 
g. Ida Suits 

m. Richard Armentrout, Feb. 16, 1918 
h. Albert Luther Suits, Newel, South Dakota 
1. 
j. 
k. 
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REVOLUTIOlTX~Y Wl\.R 

FREDE:·GcIC s:JJRER (SC:i>:3mm)--Raiford's Co., 10th Regi:•rnnt,n.c.-- 7 

crn:L H:\R 
ELI sc:,_:EICR 4.3 
IIB\T. ~ l"PJ1TI1T LlJT~t,hR l-~1\E~_.':?F~?J·1R 

i::C,LE::G.~:-.-:1- .. -··-----·•Co. C. 17th Ill. In:Eantry & 
Co. F. 22nd Ill Inf~ntry--------54 

'\VILLIA . J; SC~::::~7-:t-.. -- .. -- -----·--Co. G. 7th Ill. C2.. valry---------40 
GIDEOTT SUITS--·-· -····•--,-·- ---·---- --Ca'Jt, Phili:9s Co, 9th Ill. Inf .---57 
JOF_\_T ~1\'i', :;::_1_, :E- --- -- ---····-····----Co. D., 126th Ill ir:.o Ls Inf. -----56 

·sl)b -t ·r-t~·;·; _ f':\ T .';~?TC 1\ 1\..,. 
_;._ - .\._,_, ..!...k ..... ,. - .i- . .f:;.L"\._._ ..,_ .l...L l 

GE0::1m~ f...... SC:j}/AJTZ------------Co .T~., 5th Ill. I.'Jfa:itry--------54 
LU'r:o:rn II. SCEK~ER-···-----------Co. E.; 5th Ill In:t",mtry--------29 
FRA:1K ?! • SWAHT'.3---------------Co. J:., 5th Ill lnf'e.ntry--------64 

JOEIT E. 
JtRAlTCIS 

WOHLD 1-!LR II 
S.AITDERS >:,>:,,:,,:,,:, ,:,,:, ---· - - - - ·- - - - -Arny, Field Artillery-- - - - - - -2 8 
sc: u::n.1m- - - --- - - -- -- --- - -·- -Army --- - - -- -4 5 

1'lILLIJC, :3. l ERTLLL, ,TR. ------------Army --------49 
JOLH Eff 1AIC: ; ;EHI:1IL1~,-----------.,.---Army --------li.9 
\'l A YlIB ~) ATTF:i1s ON - - - ~ - - - - - •. - - - - - - - - -.Army - - - - - - - - 5 0 
T~IQ! 'LAS D.:":..'/ID : A~ri:1 ---------------A:rn.y --------51 
J }\] I;s ~ 1IL1.i1()lr -~1~eJ=1,T--- - -----------.lll'"4!HJT - --- - - - - 51 
: 'J:'Cl. SCHINL:tT~.'.:----- ·---------- - ---- --] 'T{ -------- 5.3 
LESTJ::;R L:LO' ~-=) .SUI'.r,s----------------lirmy, Infantry--------------57 
VORIS VIRGIL S.:/l''.'1:::1:BL:<:E-··----------J~rmy, En:;ineers-------------hJ 
JOIITT P1UJL SC}IJI;TIEii--..:.--------------Arny Air Corps--------------40 
J..JEOrfJ4~D SCI'.LL~R_J_~R- ---- - -- - -- ----- - - - -Jtrmy - -------29 

p. 29: h. Jacob A. Scherer. m. Blanche Shirley 11ay 1, 1900 at St. 
Louis, Fo. (b. Z-uly 17, 1C75t Vlntervliet, ='iichi;--;an; d. J·an 
Jc:in "''J 1940' c::-.,·•r·ir1'·.,.-Pi" 0 ld .. 11· (Pi·np Tree Ce :otc.r,r 

(., U,.,1....1. • ~ ~ ' ' !._.1 _) ~I...- t_-y.L -._, _..... ' ' ..I.. J_.._ ~ _ · ,. ,.t::;:; V _ V ' 

P~~+ej-nnn Ill)' . · 
_ Cl u V _ 0\..... ' • . 

ISSGI~: 1. Ii:sther Schero:e, · m. ___ Case. Kansas City ,IIo. 
2. Lucille ;3c_:ierer, ,n - _y!alker, St. Louis ,110. 

p. 45. c. Laura ~l. 1'/iley, m. Colvin uack (b. 1-12-1861. 
Issue: 1. Beulah l~ck 

2. Roscoe lie.ck 
3. : .:ary 1 Iack, iEfant 

g. Louis.A. Wiley 
IS3l!C" 1. Hosell@ :!-'ld.ct.ky 2. 1He.:c-ren Tld.ll.:Sy, 3. Irazel 

Wiley, (~ Esther Wiley 

p; 19. g. Charles A. Scherer (son of Ralph Scherer · 
m. Sa.rah L11n :G::d's.o.rd.s f)t{m. Nov 23, 12;7.3. ( b. Se:::-it. 29, 
1856; d. Feb. 22, 1932, Cha)d8.n, L1nsas. 11 children. 
ISSUE: 1. ---------•' m. J.E. Lnde:,·son, Ch8.p:wn, E&ns 

2 n1 T ~ 'r~cln~~on Cb~~ ~n Ygnn iO __ ,___, ______ 
1

, .I..! • tJ • ..C:\..• J..i. .J.. . .,1,..:;_ V 1 _L•.:._:-11..:lC.. __ .... , l~C1..!....,0 e 

.3. IIerbo-r·t Scherer, Chalx.1an, Eans. 
L!-• ..,..,~-...,.......,_,,......,.. ___ , m. /~lbert >.o.rts 
5. Albert Scherer 
6. 8;;,nuel SchOl"'8r 
7. ____ _ ____ , m. C. li'. O'Bryon, Florence,Eans. 



Scherer 
born ab:mt 1675 
Oberbetsb0ch; Germany 
died Feb. 20, 1764 

ScHERL:R 
By 

2nd G::El!ER.ATIOl! 

(L, 
( 
( 
( 
( 
( 
( 
(2. 
( 
( 
( 
( 
( 
( 
( 
( 
( 

1 
( 

John Jacob / 
b. Sent, 14, 1759 
d, Hai·. 20, 1845, 
Nei, Hope, Preble Co, 
Ohio. mo.rr ied 
Catherine Smith 

Catl1erine 
d, Knox Co,, Tenn. 
m. John Jordan 

(3, ~F~r~e~d~o~r=i~ck:;:.,..,=-==----
( b, about 1763 
( Served 18 months in 
( Revo~utionary War, 
( l'lBrried Barbara 
( Snith about 1783· 
( d. Feb, 20, 1817, 
( Freidens; Guilford 
( Co,, II.C, 
{ 

(1, George Theobald (4, Eliz.abeth 
b, June 26, 1765 
married Conrad 
Goodner about· 1782 I 
a.. about 1840,nenr 

( ( 
( 2 , ~J.;;.:,A:.:::.CO;:;.B;:....::Dc:.:Af::;:}J.;::IE:::,L::;,,..,~-- { 
( b, Nov, 11, 1726 ( 
{ Came to America, ( 

( 
( 

1 
{ 
( 

1 
(3. 

1752, Lived in Pa, ( 
Del; moved to Guil- ( 
ford Co,, N,C, (5, 
married Sophia Dick ( 
Oct, 7, 1755 · ( 
d, Sept, 26, 1795, { 
Freiden•s, Guil- ( 
ford Co,, N,C, ( 

daughter 

( 

1 
(6. 
( 

! 
( 
(7, 
( 
( 
( 
(8. 
( 
( 
( 
(9. 

Hnt!wille, Ill, _ 

Christian 
b, May 6, 1768 
m, Nellie 
m, Mrs Saro.h (Lyon} 
Wilsen, June 24, 
1819~ d, lilov, 19; 
1843, Sor:i1nerville, 
Butler Co., Ohio 

David 
moved neo.r Vienna, 
Ill. r;ic;rried 
Es tiler lfoiv:man 

John 
moved Johnson Co, 
Ill {?) 

Godfrey 
never rno.rr ied 
d, 1813 

Hannah 
WALTER R, SANDERS i 

married David Tade, 
d, ne~r Bentons
port, Van Buren Co. , 
Iowa 

605 H, WALNUT STREET 
LITCHFIELD, ILLINOIS ( 

( 

( 1, 
( 
(' 
( 
( 
( 

4th GID.lEil.ATIOH ·· 
Jacoo 
b, Feb, 7i 1785· 
d. Har, 2, 1860, 
Freidcns, Guilford 
Co, Horth Carolina 

-)th GEiL,HAT .lUll 

( 2, ~A~n~d~r~cv~'--------
( b. Sept, 12, 1786 

1; Levina, b, Feb, 22; 1812 
2, Delphina, b, Sept, 8, 1817 

( a., Aug, 5; 184.9, 
( Hillsboro, Ill, 

( l; Nelly; bi Oct, 16; 1811 
1813 
1814 
1815 
HH6 
18-18 
J.819 
Hl20 
1822 
Hl23 
1825 
1826 
1827 
1829 
J,.832 

( Came r.font,Co, Ill. 
( 
( 
( 
( 3. 
( 
( 
( 
( 
( 

f 

i 
1 4, 

! 
\ 
( 
( 
( 
( 

( 2, Sarah, b, Jan, 12; 
( 3; Barnhart, b. Feb. 11; 
( 40,Daniel; b, Sept. 7; 

~F~r;:.e::.dc:;;;·'Ic.;'i::;:c::..:k;;..· __ - ____ ( 5. Joanna,· b, Hov, 11; 
b, Nov, 22; 1788· ( 6; Talitha, b; Mar. 22, 
d, Sept, 5, 1858, Cress ( 7; Jacob; b, Ap, 7,· 
Hill, Hillsboro, Ill. (8 , Ralph, 'b, Sept; 9; 
Catie to Montgo;::1.0ry Co,, ( 9; FredGriclr TI,, b,Feb,22; 
Ill, 1833 (10; David, b, Oct; 13; 

(11; SiI'leon b; Feb, 19; 
(12; Peggy Ann, 'b, Junc·23; 
(13; Jammr Snith, b,Sept,23; 
( 14; Polly Minerva; b ;Hay· 13; 

Daniel (15, Judy Caroline,b,Dec,27, 
1:i, Sept, TI, T79TI' 
d, April 4, 1852, Sanfi ( 1, Jacob,· b, Oct; 25; 
Hill, I.!t,Carmel,·Ill, (2,· Helena;· b, Oct, 8, 
Cm10 to Mont, Co, Ill,, ( 3, John F,,' b, July 25; 
in 1832 ( 4; Susan B., · b, Aug. 2; 

·--------( 5; Louise R,, b, Aprill,' 
( 6, Maria, b, Feb, 2; 
(7, · Daniel H,; b, May 2; 

f 5. S usa.nna 
( 8; Sophia L,,, b, Nov, 2V, 
( 9; Rebecca A,, b, Ma.y 21, · 
(10, Julia Lavina, b,Aug, 3, 
(11, Sarah A,M,, b, Ap, 27, 

Hll5 
1818 
1820 
1822 
1825 
1828 
1830 
1832 
1834 
1836 
1839 ( 

( 
( ( 1, 

( 2; ! 
( 
( 

6, Barbara ( 3; 

( 

! ( 7. 
( 
( 
( 

married Christian 1ITm-;-( 4, 
Some of her children ( 5; 
cone to L!o,1t,Co,Ill ( 6; 

(
( 7; 

H:rnnah 8. 
b. Ap, 6, 1797, · 
d, July 20, 1878,Houard 
Co • , IncUana 

Joshua, b, July 14, 
Jonathan, b, Juno 18, 
Philip, b, Oct, 12, 
Silas 
David 
Lucinda 
Tryphena 
Sibby 

1822 
182L~ 
1826 

f 8, John 

( 1, Jacob Wagner; b, Hoy 11;11326 
( 2, Catherine·P,, b, Aug,27,1827 
( 3; Elizabeth, b, June 16, 1B29 
( 4; John II,,' b, I.lay l; 1831 
( 5; Peter E,, b, Oct. 7; 1832 ( 

( 9, David ( 6; Sarah Jane, b, Ap, 17, · 1834 
6; Jan, 2,·1802 ( 7; Horgorot Ann,b, Ap, 17, 1834 

l 
( 
( 
( 
( 
( 
( 

110. 
( 
( 
( 
( 

1 (11. 
( 
( 
( 
( 
( 

d, ITov. 29, 1860, Waro 1 s( 8, Daniol·L,, b, Aug. 11,· 1837 
Grove, Dutler; Ill, ( 9, Infant; b, Oct, 18; 1G38 
Cane l!lont,Co,, 1834 10, Mary F., · b, Nov, 29, 1839 

(11, David Y,, b. Fob, 3,· 1842 
(12; Willian J,, b, Jan. J.7; 1845 
(13. Joseph Isaac,b,July 11; 1847 
(14, George W., b, Oct, 31, 1849 

_N_a_n_cy::.-----~----( 1. Eli 
married Frederick 
Suits. Co.tie Mont. 
Illinois, in 1843 

Co, 

( 1; 
( 2; 

Eli · · ( 3; 
"iffc"a""July 7.:r.Tl%9",--( 4; 
Hillsboro (?!Ill, ( 5; 
Came to Montgomery Co., ( 6; 
Ill, in 1834 ( 7; 

( 8, 
( 9, 
(10, 

Co.thcrine L.,· b, 1830 
ThO!!lDS Lfonroe, b,Se:9t,2t,,1831 
Eli, b,·Dec.23,1833 
John Jeffernon;b,June 19,1837 
Sophia R., b, Dec, 6, 1839 
Ru~us 
Uilas 
Sarah Caroline,b,Aug,26, 1843 
Sophronia e., b. 18L,S 
Harriet s., b, Jon, 9,1849 

( 16, Mary Emily, b, Mar. 8, 1631 
(belongs to Froderick, No, 3) 


